WESTERN

[1007]

AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER]

NS

No. 37.] PERTH :

a8

FRIDAY, AUGUST 16.

N N N PPN PP

o

[1946.

NN P P

Bank Holidays at Wyalkatehem, Northampton,
Gnowangerup, Carnamah, Koorda.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, | By His Excellency Sir James Mitchell,

TO WIT. § K.C.M.G.,, Lieutenanti-Governor in and

JAMES MITCHELL, over the State of Western Australia

Lieutenant-Governor. and its Dependencies in the Common-
wealth of Australia.

IN pursuance of the provisions contained in the fifth
section of the Bank Holidays Act, 1884, I, the Lieuten-
ant-Governor of the said State, do by this my proclama-
tion appoint speecial days to be observed as bank holidays
as follows:—
Date and Town.
Wednesday, 11th September, 1946, Wryalkatchem.
Wednesday, 11th September, 1946, Northampton.
Wednesday, 11th September, 1946, Gnowangerup.
Thursday, 12th September, 1946, Carnamah.
Friday, 13th September, 1946, Koorda.
Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the
said State, at Perth, this 6th day of August,
1946.
By His Excellency’s Command,

(8Sgd.) W. H. KITSON,
Chief Secretary.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! ! !

in number of the persons who are trustees of who have
the control of the moneys or securities for money or
articles in such fund has consented thereto; and whereas
the Couneil has recommended, and such a majority of
the Women’s Australian National Services, W.A., War
Fund has so consented; and whereas by subsection (2)
of section 6 of the Aet the Governor may by proclama-
tion vary such trusts and authorise the Couneil to apply
the said moneys and securities and articles of any part
thereof to sueh other purposes in conneetion with the
present war, as it may direct: Now therefore I, the
said Ideutenant-Governor, acting with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council and in exercise of the
powers conferred on me by section 6 of the War Funds
Regulation Aet, 1939, hereby proclaim that the Couneil
is authorised to apply the said moneys, securities and
articles as set out in the Schedule attached to Executive
Couneil Minute 1138, to the trusts of the Wanslea Hostel

Cemmittee.
Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the
said State, at Perth, this 31lst day of July,

1946,
By His Excellency’s Command.

W. H. KITSON,
Chief Secretary.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! ! !

The War Funds Regulation Aect, 1939.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA | By His Excellency Sir James Mitchelt,
TO WIT § K.C.M.G., Lieutenant-Governor in and

JaMES MITCHELL, over the State of Western Australia

Licutenant-Governor. and its Dependencies in the Common-
[n.s.] wealth of Australia,

WHEREAS by section 6, subsection (1) of the War
Funds Regulation Aect, 1939, it is provided that the
Governor on the recommendation of the Council, may
by proclamation vest in the Council the moneys, secur-
ities for money, and articles in any war fund on being
satisfied—(a) that a majority of at least three-fourths

The Fisheries Act, 1905-1940.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, | By His Excellency Sir James Mitchell,

TO WIT. § K.C.M.G., Lieutenant-Governor in and

JAMES MITCHELL, over the State of Western Australia

Lieutenant-Governor. and its Dependencies in the Common-
fr.s.] wealth of Australia.

File No. 102/34, Ex. Co. No. 1118.
IN pursuance of the provisions of section 10 of the
Fisheries Act, 1905-1940, I, the Lieutenant-Governor of
the State of Western Australia, do hereby prohibit all
persons from taking any fish whatsoever by means of
fishing nets in any of the portions of Western Australian



1008 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

[AvcusT 16, 1946,

waters specified in the Schedule hereto for a period of
three years as from the date of the publication of this
proclamation in the Government, Gazette.

Proclamation dated 29th January, 1946, and pub-
lished in the Government Gazette of 8th February, 1946,
is hereby cancelled.

Schedule.

All that portion of Hardy Inlet South of a line drawn
in a Westerly direetion from Point Irwin (on the East-
ern side of the inlet) to a point where the Southern boun-
dary of Harford Street touches the foreshore (on the
Western side of the inlet); thence extending to the
Southern Ocean and including all waters which may
be or may have been cut off from the main stream by
a change of course of the inlet near its junction with
the ocean.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the
said State, at Perth, this 31st day of July,
1946.

By His Excellency’s Command,

A. A. COVERLEY,
Minister for the North-West.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! ! !

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the
Executive Counecil Chamber at Perth this 31st day of
July, 1946, the following Order in Council was author-
ised to be issued:—
The Land Aect, 1933-1045.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.
Corr. No. 4355/04.

WHEREAS by section 33 of the Land Aect, 1933-1945,
it is made lawful for the Governor to direct that any
reserve shall vest in and be held by any munieipality,
road board, or other person or persons to be named
in the order in ftrust for the like or other public pur-
poses to be specified in such order; and whereas it is
deemed expedient that reserve No. ‘“A’’ 22142 should
vest in and be held by the Municipality of Claremont
in trust for the purpose of Recreation: Now, therefore,
His Excellency the Lieufenant-Governor, by and with
the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth
hereby direct that the before-mentioned reserve shall
vest in and be held by the Municipality of Claremont
in trust for the purpose aforesaid, subject nevertheless
to the powers reserved to him by section 37 of the said
Act.

(Sgd.) R. H. DOIG,
Clerk of the Council.

VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE.

Department. Position. Salary. Retll)liﬁ:ble.
1946.
Class C-II.-2
Treasury Inspecting Accountant, (Ttem 5)T Margin £340-£388; 17th August.
Class C-I1.-3
Do. ... ... | Junior Inspecting Accountant (Item 7)7 . [Margin £292-£316 do.
Class C-I1.-7
Crown Law Trust Officer (Item 1690) Margin £148-£160 do.
Class C-I1.-9
Do. ... ... | Clerk, Public Trust Office (Item 1695) . (Margin £112-£124 do.
Class C-I1.-7
Treasury Clerk (Item 17) . [Margin £148-£160 24th August.
Class C-I1.-9
Do. ... | Clerks (Items 33, 34, and 35) ... . |Margin £112-£124 do.
Class C-11.-6
Chief Secretary’s ... Clerk, Accounts Branch (Item 771) Margin £172-£196 do.
Class C-I1.-3/4
Labour Assistant Secretary . |Margin £244-£316 do.
Class C-I1.4
Crown Law Assistant in Charge, Receiving Room, Land Titles [Margin £244-£268 do.

Office (Item 1831)

Class C-11.-6

Do. ... | Clerk, Receiving Counter and Checking, Land Titles |Margin £172-£196 do.
Office (Item 1833)

Class C-11.-8

Mines Clerk and Typist (Item 618) . ‘Margin £124-£136 do.
Class C-VI.

North-West Typist, Fisheries Department (Item 2237) Margin £60-£100 do.
Class P-II.-3

Education ... Organiser and Inspectress of Needlework* Margin £292-£316| 31st August

Class C-I1.-3

Treasury Assessor, Stamps and Probate (Item 73) . [Margin £292-£316 do.
Class P-1.-12

Mines Deputy Government Agricultural Chemist (Ttem (48)* £720-—£864 do.
Class P-1.-12

Do. ... | Deputy Government Analyst (Item 649) £720—£864 do.
Class P-1.-12

Do. ... | Deputy Government Mineralogist (Item 650) £720-—£864 do.
Class C-11.-6

Lands and Surveys Clerk (Item 478) ... . 1 Margin £172-£196 do.
Class C-I1.-6

Do. ... | Clerk (Item 476) ... . |Margin £172-£196 do.
Class C-I1.-6

Do. ... | Clerk-in-Charge Correspondence, and Secretary Rural Margin £172-£196 do.

Fires Prevention Advisory Committee (Item 399)

* Applications are also called under section 29 of the Public Service Act.

+ The possession of an accountancy qualification by examination will be regarded as an important factor when judging

efficiency under section 38 of the Public Service Act.

Applications are called under section 38 of the Public Service Act, 1904, and are to be addressed to the Public Service
Commissioner and should be made on the prescribed form, obtainable from the offices of the various Permanent Heads of

Departments.

8. A, TAYLOR, Public Service Commissioner.



Aveusr 16, 1946.] GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A. ) 1009

Public Service Commissioner’s Office,
Perth, 14th August, 1946.
HIS Excelleney the Lieutenant-Governor in Executive
Council has approved of the following appointments:—

Ex. Co. 1142, P.8.C. 413/44—W. L. Rootes, Clerk,
Chief Seecretary’s Department, to be Clerk, Mental Hos-
pitals Branch, Public Health Department, as from 26th
June, 1946.

Ex. Co. 1142, P.S.C. 336/44—D. R. Roberts, Junior
Typist, Chief Secretary’s Department, to bhe Typist,
as from 18th March, 1946.
~Ex. Co. 23, P.8.C. 634/45—C. 8. Wooller, Clerk, Pub-
lic Works Department, to be Junior Auditor and Inspec-
tor, Loeal Government Branch, Public Works Depart-
ment, as from 1st February, 1946.

Ex. Co. 1229, P.8.C. 395/44~—John Charles Haines,
under section 28 of the Public Service Act, to be Junior
Clerk, Public Works Department, as from 18th Feb-
ruary, 1946.

Also of the aceeptance of the following resignations:—

Ex. Co. 1229—A. T'. Clarke, Clerk and Typist, Mines
Department, as from 19th August, 1946.

Ex. Co. 1220—E. F. Silcock, Junior Typist, Educa-
tion Department, as from 22nd July, 1946.

Also of the following retirement:—

Ex. Co. 748—F. E. Meachem, Secretary, Child Welfare
Department, under section 66 of the Public Service Act,
as from 19th August, 1946.

S. A. TAYLOR,
Public Service Commissioner,

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE.

Premier’s Department,
Perth, 14th August, 1946.
HIS Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor in Executive
Council has been pleased to approve of the following
appointments to the Commission of the Peace:—
George Frederick Gill, Esquire, of the Arbitration
Court, Perth, and 27 Thomas Street, Nedlands, as a
Justice of the Peace for the Perth Magisterial District.
Joseph Kelly, Esquire, Roadmaster, Commonwealth
Railways, Oodnadatta, South Australia, as a Justice of
the Peace for the State of Western Australia.

R. H. DOIG,
Secretary, Premier’s Office.

STREET COLECTIONS (REGULATION) ACT, 1940.

Chief Seeretary’s Office,
Perth, 14th August, 1946.
NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned is
an additional date for which applications in the form
prescribed by the Street Collections Regulations, 1941,
may be made to the Chief Secretary for the necessary
permit—Friday, 4th October, 1946.

H. T. STITFOLD,
Under Secretary.

THE AUDIT ACT, 1904.

The Treasury,
Perth, 8th August, 1946.

THE following appointments have been approved:—

Receivers of Revenue—Trsy. No. 42/45—H. B. Shugg,
W. A. Gordon, K. H. Carrick, S. W. Leggett, F. Wil-
liams, I. C. Howell, U. L. Lund, A. J. Donegan, C. A.
Carlisle, A, Aitken, R. W. Sherwood, G. C. Connors,
J. H. Bisley, P. C. Kenny, A. A. George and H. Reid,
for the Chief Secretary’s Department.

All previous appointments are hereby ecancelled,

A. J. REID,
Under Treasurer.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 15th August, 1946.

THE Hon. Minister for Justice has approved of the
undermentioned appointments:—

A, P. Cole, as Acting Bailiff of the Beverley Local
Court, vice R. B. Williams on annual leave.

Jeremiah White, as Bailiff of the Kalgoorlie Loeal
Court, wice J. Cowie transferred.

J. Craig, as Bailiff of the Manjimup Local Court at
Pemberton, vice E. P. Emberson transferred.

Leslie Ormond Grant of Cannington, Walter Lloyd
of East Cannington, Harry Short of East Cannington,
Bert Scantlebury of Bullsbrook, Robert Moore of
Norseman, Thomas Cullen of Collie, Stanley Miller of
Collie, Charles Stewart Scott of Collie, and Anthony
Wells of Collie, as Commissioners for Declarations under
the Declarations and Attestations Aect, 1913.

H. B. HAYLES,
Under Secretary for Law.

THE LICENSING ACT, 1911-1944.
Canning Distriet.

To His Excellency the Honourable Sir James Mitchell)
K.CM.G., Lieutenant-Governor of the State of
Western Australia:

THE humble Petition of the undersigned showeth as
follows:—

1. That your Petitioners are a majority in number of
the electors of the State of Western Australia living
in an area comprised within a eirele having a radius of
40 chains from all that piece of land being portion of
Swan Location 36 and being part of lot 5 on Diagram
816 and being the whole of the land comprised in Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 436 Folio 55 which is the site
of the grocery business known as ¢‘Cooke’s Supply
Store’’ which is the premises proposed to be licensed.

2. That there has been an increase in the population
of such area and that such increase is likely to be
permanent.

3. That there are insufficient licensed premises to
meet public requirements within such area.

4. That a gallon license is required within the arvea
to meet the requirements of the publie.

5. That the situation is a suitable place for such
license.

Your Petitioners therefore humbly pray that the
Licensing Court may, pursuant to the powers in that
behalf contained in the Licensing Aect, 1911-1944, have
authority to grant a galloi license within the Canning
District for the said premises erected on the said land.

And your Petitioners will ever pray, ete.

No. on Petition, No. on Roll, Signature, Address.

1, 3786, W. H. Haynes, 4 Leonard Street; 2, 2695,
Charles Fielder, 6 Leonard Street; 3, 2125, D. Dawson,
8 Leonard Street; 4, 6996, J. C. Preston, 10 Leonard
Street; 5, 667, G. H. Biss, 12 Leonard Street; 6, 668,
Norton Biss, 12 Leonard Street; 7, 6529, K. O’Reilly,
20 Leonard Street; 8, 2696, Lena F. IMielder, 6 Leonard
Street; 9, 3795, Pearl K. Hayward, 6 Leonard Street;
10, 7508, D. Ross, 8 Leonard Street; 11, 9444, G. W.
Winton, 22 Leonard Street; 12, 2443, Z. R. Eatwell, 20
Leonard Street; 13, 3184, J. L. Goode, 28 Leonard
Street; 14, 7846, M. Thelton, 30 Leonard Street; 15,
9252, M. Whiteby, 30a Leonard Street; 16, 7825, 1. M.
Shaw, 32 Leonard Street; 17, 8842, E. M. Vandenbergh,
34 Leonard Street; 18, 8841, E. W. Vandenbergh, 34
Leonard Street; 19, 1791, E. F. Corlett, 36 Leonard
Street; 20, 7801, T. A. Sharland, 40 Leonard Street;
21, Sup., BE. G. Kelso, 40 Leonard Street; 22, 7797,
A, H. G. Sharland, 40 Leonard Street; 23, 2531, T. W.
Ellison, 46 Leonard Street; 24, 6677, W. H. Parr, 50
Leonard Street; 25, 6676, A. D. Parr, 50 Leonard
Street; 26, 8055, M. E. Smith, 56 Leonard Street; 27,
8208, A. M. Stead, 62 Leonard Street; 28, 8209, E. P.
Stead, 62 Leonard Street; 29, 7745, A. D. Seriven, 59
Leonard Street; 30, 4413, M. V. Jennings, 57 Leonard
Street; 31, 4716, O. Kerr, 55 Leonard Street; 32, 7746,
G. A. Scriven, 59 Leonard Street; 33, 4410, J. Jennings,
57 Leonard Street; 34, 503, D. J. Beavis, 57 Leonard
Street; 35, 4708, J. B. G. Kerr, 55 Leonard Street; 36,
4347, P. N. Jackson, 53 Leonard Street; 37, 7798, A. F.
Sharland, 40 Leonard Street; 38, 1793, R. Corlett, 36
Leonard Street; 39, 9250, A. P. Whitely, 30a Leonard
Street; 40, 7844, H. R. Shelton, 30 Leonard Street;
41, 6009, M. M. Milne, 39 Leonard Street; 42, 6004,
D. W. Milne, 39 Leonard Street; 43, 695, J. Blake, 33
Leonard Street; 44, 7901, K. M. Simons, 29 Leonard
Street; 43, 5288, L. P. MacPherson, 30 Leonard Street;
46, 3502, J. S. Hall, 48 King George Street; 47, 10500,
L. A. F. Smith, 73 McMaster Street; 48, 4355, S. C.
Jackson, 53 Leonard Street; 49, 3044, H. D. Hill, 54



1010 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

[AvausT 16, 1946.

Leonard Street; 50, —, I. D. Mohr, 35 Leonard Street;
51, 8257, D. P. B. Stewart, 35 Leonard Street; 52,
2101, D. L. Davis, 17 Leonard Street; 53, 696, P. J.
Plake, 9 Leonard Street; 54, 697, R. L. Blake, 9
Leonard Street; 55, 6817, J. Peiry, 7 Leonard Street;
56, 6812, D. A. Perry, 7 Leonard Stveet; 57, 8556,
W. X, Thomson, 7 Leonard Street; 58, 6915, E. A. Pol-
glase, 18 King George Strect; 59, 4552, H. Guest, 79
MeMaster Strcet; 60, 6126, A. R. Morris, 24 King
George Street; 61, 6129, C. Morris, 24 King George
Street; 62, 5197, D. C. L. Hicks, 46 Geddes Street; 63,
8460, C. B. O’Neill, 46 Geddes Street; 64, 4863, M.
Kosky, 34 King George Street; 65, 8657, E. M. Tor-
rens, 118 Washington Street; 66, 6508, F. G. Oma, 46
King George Street; 67, 8554, R. Thomas, 7 Leonard
Street; 68, 6600, M. Palin, 56 Kivg George Street; 69,
7452, W. T. Robinson, 66 King George Street; 70,
7433, E. M. Robinson, 66 King George Street; 71, 6312,
G. Nettleton, 66 King George Street; 72, 7394, K.
Robertson, 59 King George Street; 73, 8448, H. Taylor,
59 King George Street; 74, 8141, N. F. Spencer, 57
King George Strect; 75, 3185, J. W. Goode, 28 Leonard
Street; 76, 3375, F. Findlay, 6 Cargill Strect; 77, 7416,
E. M. Robin, 52 Leonard Strect; 78, 7414, C. Robin,
52 Leonard Street; 79, 3824, K. Hearn, 47 Leonard
Strect; 80, 3865, 1. Guilfoyle, 45 Leonard Street; 81,
5851, B. M. Meatchem, 55 King George Street; 82,
238, K. M. Baker, 49 King George Streef; 83, 3161,
A. Godley, 54 King George Street; 84, 2116, W. D.
Davis, 45 King Grorge Stveet; 85, 9455, T. H. ‘Wishart,
39 King George Sirect; 86, 9433, G. A. Wishart, 39
King George Street; 87, 1270, J. M. Cadden, 29 King
George Btrect; 88, 4424, R. Jewell, 21 King George
Street; 89, 6635, Y. L. Paramor, 15 King George
Street; 60, 1317, 8. L. Campbell, 9 King George Street;
91, 649, F. A. Bird, 5 King George Street: 92, 595,
J. Bates, 35 Mackic Strect; 93, 5097, D. M. Liddell,
3 King George Strect; 94, 132, J. W, Axnderson, 52
Duncan Strect; 95, 3419, G. F. Gunson, 8 MecMaster
Street; 96, 4664, E. A, Kempin, 16 McMaster Street ;
97, 6561, B. O’Toole, 18 McMaster Street; 98, 2108, M.
Davis, 20 McMaster Street; 99, 5793, B. MecMaster,
20 McMaster Street; 100, 5154, T. M. Fogan, 32 Me-
Master Street; 101, 3325, H. D. Gregory, 111 Horden
Street; 102, —, C. Simmon, 32 MeceMaster Street; 103,
8312, P. II. Shatton, 42 McMaster Street; 104, 8311,
N, T. Stratton, 42 McMaster Street; 105, 2553, M. E.
Empsall, 48 McMaster Street; 106, 9620, F. F. Zeck,
105 Washington Street; 107, 9619, T. M. Zeck, 105
Washington Street; 108, 3418, E. K. Gunson, 5 Me-
Master Street; 109, 5156, J. Logan, 32 McMaster
Street; 110, 205, E. M. Armstrong, 70 McMaster Street;
111, 7193, D. Masor, 63 McMaster Street; 112, 6171,
E. Kelly, 80 MeMaster Street; 113, 6001, E. L. Jones,
&5 MeMaster Strect: 114, —, B. J. Cowell, 77 McMaster
Street; 115, 5862, B. M. Jessop, 75 MecMaster Street;
116, 9949, N. K. Sanderson, 65 McMaster Street; 117,
9947, D. E. Sanderson, 65 McMaster Street; 118, 7198,
K. Mason, 65 MeMaster Street; 119, —, A, C. Lewis, 12
Harvey Street; 120, 2186, R. W. Connor, 49 McMaster
Street; 121, 9242. FI. M. Rafter, 45 McMaster Street;
122, 10615, D. Sorcusom, 41 McMaster Strect; 123,
3973, L. Gates, 35 McMaster Street; 124, —, L. Fran-
cis, 33 MeMaster Street; 125, —, H. L. Brown, 29 Me-
Master Street; 126, 197, I. I. Andrews, 23 McMaster
Street; 127, 9312, W, R. Read, 249 Albany Road (Vic-
toria Park): 128, 9311, W. R. Read, 249 Albany Road;
129, Sup., W. Cross, 16 Mackie Street; 130, Sup., H. V.
Butler, 18 Mackie Street; 131, 12494, I. M. Wright, 20
Mackie Street; 132, 11317, J. W. Tiplady, 22 Mackie
Street; 133, 9374, C. J. F. Reeves, 30 Mackie Street;
134, 9534, R. M. Rigg, 34 Mackie Street; 135, 9533,
E. Rigg, 34 Mackie Street; 136, Sup., M. E. Cross,
16 Mackie Strect; 137, 3518, . Fee, 46 Mackie Street;
138, 873, J. H. Bradshaw, 23 King George Street; 139,
—, C. T. Mohr, 35 Leonard Street; 140, 6402, W, Nozr-
gard, 42 Leonard Street; 141, 6401, L. E. Norgard, 42
Leonard Street; 142, —, T. C. Butler, 18 Mackie Street;
143, 3691, J. Flynn, 16 Mackie Street; 144 12225 T.
H. Williams, 50 Mackie Street; 145, Sup., M. C. Butler,
52 Mackie Street; 146, Sup., Peter Butler, 52 Mackie
Street; 147, 1442, . Burke, 53 McMaster Street; 148,
1441, C. T. Burke, 53 McMaster Street; 149, 1535, J.
Butler, 25 Oswald Street; 150, 1533, R. Butler, 54
Mackie Street; 151, —, W. J. Butler, 52 Mackie Street;
152, 2381, L. Craig, 56 Mackie Street; 153, 2509, D.
Cuarrie, 60 Mackie Street; 154, 6161, A. Kelly, 66
Mackie Street; 155, 8479, V. W. Olsen, 68 Mackie

Street; 156, Sup., J. Butler, 70 Mackie Street; 157,
Sup., M. J. Butler, 70 Mackie Street; 158, 1965, E. B.
Clarke, 72 Mackie Street; 159, 1987, V. G. Clarke, 72
Mackie Street; 160, —, M. D. White, 74 Mackie Street;
161, Sup., G. W. Lang, 80 Mackie Street; 162, Sup.,
E. M. Lang, 80 Mackie Street; 163, 2975, T. D. Doug-
las, 82 Mackie Street; 164, 663, K. E. Beard, 92 Mackie
Street; 163, 3797, W. Foy, 89 Mackie Street; 166, 3795,
E. J. Foy, 89 Mackie Street; 167, 6606, M. Lee, 83
Mackie Street; 168, 6601, H. Lee, 83 Mackie Street;
169, 1278, E. Brown, 79 Mackie Street; 170, 1318, S.
Brown, 79 Mackie Street; 171, 1997, R. A. Cleak, 69
Mackie Street; 172, 1998, 8. Cleak, 69 Mackie Street;
173, 1359, D. Carney, 64 King George Street; 174,
6169, T. Moss, 117 Horden Street; 175, 6171, D. R.
Moss, 117 Horden Street; 176, 4864, S. Kosky, 34 King
George Street; 177, 4862, A. J. Kosky, 34 King George
Street; 178, 1373, M. Bubb, 51 Mackie Street; 179,
4544, W. H. Grose, 67 Mackie Street; 180, 4541, B.
Grose, 67 Mackie Street; 181, Sup., M. F. Mackey, 61
Mackie Street; 182, 6860, T. R. Lovell, 59 Mackie
Street; 183, Sup., O. Howard, 57 Mackie Street; 184,
2067, M. Coffey, 55 Mackie Street; 185, 11990, H.
Whately, 49 Mackie Street; 186, 8902, M. P. Phillips,
45 Mackie Street; 187, 12034, E. White, 35 Mackie
Street; 188, 6897, L. Lund, 29 Mackie Street; 189,
11210, B. R. Thompson, 25 Mackie Street; 190, 8957,
J. R. Pillow, 277 Albany Road; 191, 3514, W. D. Hall,
15 Temple Street; 192, 1106, G. Bubb, 13 Harvey
Street; 193, 4011, C. J. Hodgetts, 16 Teague Street;
194, 7448, S. MeKay, 77 Mackie Street; 195, 12058,
8. J. White, 35 Mackie Street; 196, —, H. G. Jones,
11 Mackie Street; 197, 1687, E. Carlton, 9 Mackie
Street; 198, 1686, H. Carlton, 9 Mackie Street; 199,
Sup., K. R. Wenban, 7 Mackie Street; 200, 4345, L. F.
Grainger, 5 Mackie Street; 201, 11835, C. A. Watkins,
3 Mackie Street; 202, 11461, G. O. Trowbridge, 3
Mackie Street; 203, 8672, E. P. Passey, 4 Cargill
Street; 204, 3575, C. Findlay, 6 Cargill Street; 205,
4662, G. Hall, 8 Cargill Street; 206, —, C. M. Butter-
worth, 8 Cargill Street; 207, Sup., F. Greenslade, 8
Cargill Street; 208, 556, W. Bartlett, 263 Albany Road;
209, 1283, W. Calder, 13 Sunbury Road; 210, 545, C. M.
Bartlett, 263 Albany Road; 211, 4667, H. W. Hall, 14
Oswald Street; 212, 3691, T. J. Harold, 8 King George
Street; 213, 5218, J. F. Higgins, 8§ Colombo Street;
214, 1824, A. F. Chafin, 34 Geddes Street; 215, 3372,
T. R. Grogan, 10 Clydesdale Street; 216, 6122, C. D.
Kay, 34 Colombo Street; 217, 7524, J. Rowbottom, 66
Harvey Street; 218, 3143, H Gliddon, 22 Harvey Street;
219, 1297, H. H. Brown, 263 Albany Road; 220, 11239,
P. W. Thompson, 25 Mackie Street; 221, 10069, Alice
Ruby Scudds, 25 Mackie Street; 222, 10857, 8. A.
Stewart, 12 Cargill Street; 223, 7887, N. Pearson, 18
Cargill Street; 224, 2535, A. H. Elphick, 18a Cargill
Street; 225, 2536, I. I. Elphick, 18a Cargill Street;
226, 3355, M. Elphick, 18a Cargill Street; 227, 7828,
E. Monk, 20 Cargill Street; 228, 7829, J. Monk, 20
Cargill Street; 229, 3182, J. Eagar, 22 Cargill Street;
230, 1390, R. V. Carruthers, 69 Ascot Road; 231, 10454,
P. M. Smith, 26 Cargill Street; 232, 7627, C. H. Mellor,
28 Cargill Street; 233, 7633, M. I. Mellor, 28 Cargill
Street; 234, Sup., C. C. Hunter, 32 Cargill Street; 235,
810, E. M. Benton, 34 Cargill Street; 236, 811, J. G.
Benton, 34 Cargill Street; 237, —, J. G. Benton, 15
Mackie Street; 238, 8699, B. R. Tatfield, 36 Cargill
Street; 239, 10066, L. Screaigh, 38 Cargill Street; 240,
6844, I. Lonie, 40 Cargill Street; 241, 11227, J. W.
Thompson, 40 Cargill Street; 242, 7436, P. T. Me-
Intyre, 48 Cargill Street; 243, 10137, I. L. Sharlan.d,
50 Cargill Street; 244, 2340, Edith Cox, §2 Cargill
Street; 245, 2859, V.. D. Dimond, 60 Cargill Street;
246, 11540, M. A. Turton, 62 Cargill Street; 247, 6232,
B. Kennerly, 64 Cargill Street; 248, 6233, ¥. E. Ken-
nerly, 64 Cargill Street; 249, Sup., H. J..Hardwmk, 72
Cargill Street; 250, 3824, E. M. Frank.hn, 76 Cargill
Street; 251, —, M. J. Brittain, 63 Cargill Street; 252,
3540, M. F. Ferguson, 59 Cargill Street; 253, Sup., E.
N. B. Jones, 19 Cargill Street; 254, 3355, E. M. Grif-
fiths, 2 Ldchfield Street; 255, 399, W. A. Barnett, 31
Leonard Street; 256, 2131, W. H. Dawson, 132 Wash-
ington Street; 257, 192, G. J. Andrews, 38 Oswald
Street; 258, 10294, A. T. Simmons, 22 Cargill Street;
259, 4247, M. E. Goldsworthy, 43 Cargill Street; 260,
3607, C. L. B. Fisher, 39 Cargill Street; 261, 4211, F. S.
Glover, 37 Cargill Street; 262, 10136, C. H. Sharland,
50 Cargill Street; 263, 1885, 8. Chester, 25 Cargill
Street, 264, 7929, S. E. Morris, 31 Cargill Street; 265,



Avcusr 16, 1946.]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1011

Sup., P. C. Hall, 23a Cargill Street; 266, 1628, M.
Campbell, 23 Cargill Street; 267, 4627, E. Haigh, 13
Cargill Street; 268, 2628, K. Davies, 11 Cargill Street;
269, 4435, P. F. Job, 148 Shepperton Road; 270, 123,
G. Anderson, 1 King George Street; 271, 6139, W. H.
Morris, 1 Teague Street; 272, 6049, Norman T. Jones,
11 Mackie Street; 273, 10842, L. S. Stewart, 12 Car-
gill Street; 274, 1542, C. R. Clapp, 49 Leonard Street;
275, 1548, V. M. Clapp, 49 Leonard Street; 276, 6773,
A. E. Pendal, 8 Teague Street; 277, 1237, S. Butler,
9 Rushton Road; 278, 594, C. M. Bentley, 26 Harvey
Street; 279, 1104, A. C. Bubb, 13 Harvey Street; 280,
2597, Mrs. C. Exley, 18 Harvey Street; 281, 1236, H.
Butler, 9 Rushton Road; 282, 5087, I. M. Heatley, 267
Albany Road; 283, TI1594, A. Vaughan, 267 Albany
Road; 284, Sup., E. Chadwick, 274 Albany Road; 285,
7839, C. L. Shellabear, 270 Albany Road; 286, 1444, J.
Chadwick, 274 Albany Road; 287, 1174, B. Brennan, 18
Armagh Street; 288, 3613, M. E. Pisher, 27 Armagh
Street; 289, 12145, M. Wilkins, 14 Armagh Street; 290,
3526, E. Fenn, 16 Armagh Street; 201, 6437, G. E.
Kuteher, 35 Oswald Street; 292, 195, H. Andrews, 38
Oswald Street; 293, 6940, D. I. Mucharder, 22 Oswald
Street; 294, 8965, T. Pinker, 3 Colombo Street; 293,
11486, A. N. Tunbridge, 15 Colombo Street, 296, 11487,
A. M. Tunbridge, 15 Colombo Street; 297, 10169, B.
Shaw, 17 Colombo Street; 298, 4741, G. Hammond, 23
Colombo Street; 299, 7042, A. Malone, 25 Colombo
Street; 300, Sup., L. Boys, 29 Colombo Street; 301,
2036, W. 8. Clout, 29 Oswald Street; 302, 53, C. Ahrens,
27 Colombo Street; 303, 6274, P. Keys, 33 Colombo
Street; 304, 10392, E. F. Smalpage, 35 Geddes Street;
305, 5349, E. H. Hogan, 31 Geddes Street; 306, 5350,
E. L. Hogan, 31 Geddes Street; 307, 8293, V. M.
Nunan, 29 Geddes Street; 308, 1588, G. C. Clayton, 8
Rushton Road; 309, 8455, G. J. O’Neil, 13 Geddes
Street; 310, 7251, A. R. McAllister, 7 Geddes Street;
311, 9786, A. J. Rowell, 39 Gloucester Street; 312,
9725, 8. Rogers, 26 Armagh Street; 313, Sup., W. L.
Rogers, 26 Armagh Street; 314, —, T. Groves, 31
Armagh Street; 315, 885, H. Bishop, 32 Armagh Street;
316, Sup., J. Groves, 31 Armagh Street; 317, 11716,
A. Walmsley, 22 Armagh Strect; 318, —, B. Walmsley,
22 Armagh Street; 319, 1039, G. H. Bourne, 8 Oswald
Street; 320, 2446, D. A. Cross, 10 Oswald Street; 321,
4346, M. E. Graham, 32 Geddes Street; 322, 5796, Murs.
James, 16 Oswald Street; 323, 7624, Mrs. F. Melon-
celli, 6 Colombo Street; 324, Sup., B. V. Wright, 10
Colombo Street; 325, 8346, E. L. O’Connor, 36 Colombo
Strect; 326, 6822, R. L. Lofter, 35 Colombo Street;
327, 12323, Edward G. H. Winchester, 38 Armagh
Street; 328, 12324, R. Winchester, 38 Armagh Street;
329, 4379, M. Graves, 30 Geddes Street; 330, —, G. A.
Abrahams, 28 Geddes Street; 331, —, V Abrahams, 28
Geddes Street; 332, 9793, C. 8. Rowling, 12 Geddes
Street; 3833, 2528, C. Dadd, 10 Geddes Street; 334,
11923, K. Weir, 2 Geddes Street; 335, 5037, I. Hay-
thornwaite, 56 Geddes Street; 336, 7725, Mrs. Miller,
44 Geddes Street; 337, 4032, G. A. Gepp, 36 Washing-
ton Street; 338, 636, E. Lennell, 32 Washington Strect;
339, 1788, E. Cassidy, 30 Washington Street; 340, 6637,
E. J. Lennell, 32 Washington Street; 341, 1556, M. By-
field, 12 Washington Street; 342, 10682, M. Spooner,
115 Albany Road; 343, 6085, A. Jowett, 175 Albany
Road; 344, 287, J. B. Ayre, 5 Manchester Street; 345,
—, G. M. Best, 52 Geddes Street; 346, 5158, F. Long,
48 Geddes Street; 347, 11641, J. Vost, 26 Washington
Street; 348, 7794, H. Mitchell, 24 Washington Street;
349, 940, M. Blick, 18 Washirgton Street; 350, Sup.,
O. Jones, 127 Albany Road; 351, 7283, A. J. Richard-
son, 18 Temple Street; 352, 3141, D. Glew, 14 Man-
chester Street; 353, 7308, J. D. Riddett, 18 Man-
chester Street; 354, 6998, A. DPrice, 21 Manchester
Street; 355, 5353, L. T. Manning, 14 Temple Street;
356, 4475, R. M. Johnston, 32 Temple Street; 357,
8975, V. M. Wallis, 49 McMillan Street; 358, 8444, 1T%
M. Taylor, 28 Temple Street; 359, 8370, T. Sullivan, 26
Temple Street; 360, 2354, J. Duff, 24 Temple street;
361, 4908, V. Lance, 22 Temple Street; 362, 927, M.
Brinnand, 20 Temple Street; 363, 6991, T. Prender-
gast, 53 MeMillan Street; 364, —, A. Mann, 49 Me-
Millan Street; 365, 5123, M. Little, 49 McMillan Street;
366, —, O. G. Mann, 49 McMillan Street; 367, 8251,
A. E. Stewart, 47 McMillan Street; 368, 3708, Mus.
Hart, 41 MeMillan Street; 369, 1999, Mrs. Curtis, 35
MeMillan Street; 370, 1473, L. Chandler, 31 McMillan
Street; 371, 4629, J. Keirle, 29 McMillan Street; 372,
3818, M. Healy, 25 McMillan Street; 373, 6455, M.

O’Connor, 21 MeMillan Street; 374, 2227, V. Dick, 17
MeMillan Street; 375, Sup., E. Fawell, 15 McMillan
Street; 376, 802, E. J. Boundy, $ Rushton Road; 3717,
6989, A. Preece, 501 Albany Road; 378, 286, E. S.
Ayre, 5 Manchester Street; 379, 507, R. Beck, 11 Man-
chester Street; 380, 9196, A. Weston, 15 Manchester
Street; 381, 8084, E. Walsh, 17 Manchester Street; 382,
Sup., M. M. Hazell, 19 Manchester Street; 383, 6276,
E. Mutzig, 27 Temple Street; 384, 1152, M. Buneh, 25
Temple Street; 885, 8677, E. E. Towton, 23 Temple
Street; 386, 7252, R. Rendall, 21 Temple Street; 387,
3409, H. Hall, 15 Temple Street; 388; 3514, W. D,
Hall, 15 Temple Street; 389, 7974, A. Smith, 13 Temple
Street; 390, —, M. Summer, 11 Temple Street; 391,
4263, V. Hunt, 5 Temple Street; 392, 6531, R. S.
O’Reilly, 3 Temple Street; 393, 1982, M. Cunningham,
19 Temple Street; 394, 4787, I King, 31 Temple Street;
395, 1879, P. Craig, 58 MecMillan Street; 396, 3560, M.
Haning, 54 MeMillan Street; 397, 2395, D. Dunning,
48 McMillan Street; 398, 3073, K. Gibson, 46 McMillan
Street; 399, 9128, I. M. Wearn, 40 MeMillan Street;
400, 1174, F. T. Burgess, 36 MeMillan Street; 401,
1172, D. Burgess, 36 McMillan Street; 402, 4893, I
Lamond, 32 McMillan Street; 403, 4097, L. Lazell, 28
MeMillan Street; 404, Sup., L. Higuney, 26 MceMillan
Street; 405, 7966, R. N. Smales, 24 MeMillan Street ;
406, 7965, M. Smales, 24 McMillan Street; 407, 6205,
C. Muirson, 22 MceMillan Street; 408, 9059, A. Warner,
18 MeMillan Street; 409, 5009, S. Leach, 16 McMillan
Street; 410, 2002, I. Freeman, 8 MeMillan Street;
411, 7841, L. Shellabear, 270 Albany Road; 412, 2302
H. F. Driver, 5 Harvey Street; 413, 6774, A, Rendal, §
Teague Street; 414, 8958, T. H. Wallace, 9 Harvey
Street; 415, 3210, M. Gordon, 17a Great Eastern High-
way; 416, 1823, A. Cotter, 17 Great Eastern Highway ;
417, 4710, K. Ken, 25 Great Eastern Highway; 418,
5192, A. J. Luek, 37 Great Eastern Highway; 419, 2028,
E. Dale, 43 Great Eastern Highway; 420, 9599, A.
Young, 55 Great Eastern Highway; 421, 5381, A.
Marks, 63 Great Eastern Highway; 422, 7868, C. Sher-
wood, 71 Great Eastern IHighway; 423, 7869, G. F.
Sherwood, 71 Great Eastern Highway; 424, 5711, E. A,
MelIntosh, 73 Great Bastern Highway; 425, 2684, P.
P, Ferguson, 85 Grcat Eastern Highway; 426, 2408,
A. Dwyer, 85 Great Bastern Highway; 427, 2677, L. T,
Ferguson, 111 Great EFastern Highway; 428, 2680,
H. J. Perguson, 111 Great Eastern Highway; 429,
5744, G. C. McKenzie, 115 Great Bastern Highway;
430, 4095, T. Hood, 117 Great Eastern Highway; 431,
4090, E Hood, 117 Great Bastexrn Highway; 432, 1130,
T. Buckley, 121 Great Eastern Highway; 433, 1132, V.
Buckley, 121 Great Rastern Iighway; 434, 7752, I.
Scudds, 133 Great Bastern Iighway; 435, 6637, E.
Park, 137 Great Bastern Highway; 436, 4058, G. H.
Hollins, 149 CGreat Bastern Highway; 437, 8566, K.
Thornton, 149 Great Fastern Highway; 438, 7726, C.
Seott, 155 Great Eastern Highway; 439, 7730, F. E.
Scott, 155 Great Eastern Highway; 440, 2454, J. D.
BEdgeworth, 157 Great BEastern Highway; 441, 491,
Mrs. F. Beasley, 3 Egham Street; 442, 490, D, Beasley,
3 Egham Street; 443, 492, Mr. J. Beasley, 3 Egham
Street; 444, 7492, B. Rooney, 8 Teague Street; 445,
7601, E. Ryding, 19 Ascot Road; 446, 7602, W. Ryding,
19 Ascot Read; 447, 7601, A. E. Ryding, 19 Ascot
Road; 448, 1369, Mrs. Carr, 29 Great Eastern High-
way; 449, 6712, M. W. DPattison, 35 Great Eastern
Highway; 450, 6711, M. E. Pattison, 35 Great Eastern
Highway; 451, 7281, M. E. Richards, 35 Great Eastern
Highway; 452, 7894, K. P. Simmons, 114 Great East-
ern Highway; 453, 5651, I. McDonald, 57 Ascot Road;
454, 1708, R. Connaughton, 86 Great Eastern Highway;
455, 1707, H. Comnaughton, 86 Great Bastern High-
way; 456, 4823, M. Kirk, 94 Great Bastern Highway;
457, 3187, M. E. Goode, 18 Teddington Road; 458,
8923, C. Walker, 98 Teddington Road; 459, 7897, W. J.
Lemmoses, 114 Great Bastern Highway; 460, 7890, A.
A. Lemmoses, 114 Great Eastern Highway; 461, 818§,
M. Stanley, 116 Great Eastern Highway; 462, 8032,
J. A, Smith, 118 Ascot Road; 463, 6136, R. Morris,
122 Great Eastern Highway; 464, 8443, E. Taylor, 139
Great Itastern Highway; 465, 2946, W. Fuller, 132
Great Iastern Highway; 466, 145, W. Anderson, 8 Ted-
dington Road; 467, 3658, J. Harris, 140 Ascot Road;
468, 1406, I'. Carter, 2 Teddington Road; 469, 2187,
S. A. Deuport, 2 Egham Road; 470, 2185, G. Deuport,
2 Egham Road; 471, 3589, T. R. Harbuon, 8 Tigham
Road; 472, 4617, L. M. Keegan, 12 Egham Road; 473,
-, BE. K. Keegan, 12 Egham Road; 474, 3171, R. Gold-



1012 GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A.

[Avcust 16, 1946.

ing, 17 Kitchener Avenue; 475, 3168, B. Golding, 17
Kitchener Avenue; 476, 7870, E. Shields, 27 Kitchener
Avenue; 477, 8844, E. A. Van Heurck, 5 Egham Street;
478, 1557, L. H. Clark, 5 Egham Street; 479, 4621, H.
I. Keen, 7 Egham Street; 480, 9392, Chas. Wilson, 19
Bgham Street; 481, 9136, H. J. Webb, 25 Kitchener
Avenue; 482, 936, E. Brice, 29 Kitchener Avenue; 483,
5315, E. Maitland, 2 Asquith Street; 484, 4436, M. J.
Jolse, 65 Thorogood Street; 485, 2249, W. A. Diston,
72 Harvey Street; 486, 2250, W. Diston, 72 Harvey
Street; 487, 2888, M. Franklin, 7 Howick Street; 488,
2248, A. Dingle, 5 Howick Street; 489, 9181, A. E.
West, 5 Howick Street; 490, 4366, W. James, 1 Howick
Street; 491, 2118, T. J. A. Davis, 20 Howick Street;
492, 11767, A. J. Selwood, 37 Leonard Street; 493,
7768, A. Selwood, 37 Leonard Street; 494, 5253, M.
Macey, 19 Twickenham Road; 495, Sup., 1. Jeffery, 19
Twickenham Road; 496, 4458, M. Johnsonm, 11 Craig
Street; 497, 7899, H. Simms, 6 Thorogood Street;
498, 7647, E. Saunders, 10 Thorogood Street; 499,
9118, J. Watters, 22 Thorogood Street; 500, 6827, L.
Pescia, 24 Thorogood Street; 501, —, J. R. Ayling, 29
Thorogood Street; 502, 8456, Mrs. D. Taylor, 19 Thoro-
good Street; 503, 2863, J. Foster, 23 Thorogood Street;
504, 2861, C. L. Foster, 23 Thorogood Street; 505,
9160, D. Weir, 38 Teddington Road; 506, 1208, M.
Bush, 34 Teddington Road; 507, 7829, R. H. Shaw, 28
Teddington Road; 508, 8041, L. F. Smith, 28 Tedding-
ton Road; 509, 3054, E. Gerovich, 24 Teddington Road;
510, 7872, J. F. Shields, 27 Kitchener Avenue; 511
3265, A. C. Grant, 30 Howick Street; 512, Sup., J. Mer-
cer, 28 Howick Street; 513, Sup., C. M. Laurie, 28
Howiek Street; 514, 2532, E. M. Ellson, 26 Howick
Street; 515, 8324, V. M. Hruck, 24 Howick Street; 516,
8322, H. W. Hruck, 24 Howick Street; 517, 4417, Z.
Jennings, 12 Howick Street; 518, 1422, P. Carty, 12
Howick Street; 519, 7199, J. I. Reed, 10 Howick Street;
520, 7205, S. F. Reed, 10 Howick Street; 521, 5683,
A. MecGrath, 8 Asquith Street; 522, Sup., D. Allen, 14
Asquith Street; 523, 2347, H. Dudney, 14 Twickinham
Street; 524, 2348, W. Dudney, 14 Twickinham Street;
525, 1998, D. Curtis, 14 Twickinham Street; 526, 2005,
S. Curtis, 14 Twickinham Street; 527, 8454, I. Taylor,
26 Twickinham Street; 528, 6230, T. Murdock, 3 Thoro-
good Street; 529, 1066, N. Brown, 3 Thorogood Street;
530, 852, R. Brace, 5 Thorogood Street; 531, 2547, H.
A. Emery, 7 Thorogood Street; 532, —, M. Ayling 29
Thorogood Street; 533, 8631, E. Tomlinson, 11 Thoro-
good Street; 534, Sup., G. McKellar-Smith, 21 Thoro-
good Street; 535, 6790, G. Penney, 31 Teddington
Road; 536, 5395, C. Xavier, 27 Teddington Road; 537,
4338, J. E. Jackman, 25 Teddington Road; 538, 13,
A. W. Abbot, 17 Teddington Road; 539, 2349, D. Duf-
fall, 16 Teddington Road; 540, 5, A. L. Abbot, 17
Teddington Road; 541, 3888, E. M. Hennig, 14 Ted-
dington Road; 542, 6534, C. Orifici, 282 Albany Road;
543, Sup., H. Moseley, 6 Rushton Road; 544, 6955, J.
L. Potts, 4 Rushton Road; 545, 99, W. L. Allert, 30
Rushton Road; 546, 7208, A. M. Reeks, 38 Rushton
Road; 547, 2206, A. Dewar, 46 Rushton Road; 548,
9277, C. Donnillan, 56 Rushton Road; 549, 6824, Mis.
P. Perry, 6 McMaster Street; 550, 9316, B. H. Wil-
liams, 6 McMaster Street; 551, Sup., E. Dawson, 4
Benporath Street; 552, 2126, H. Dawson, 4 Benporath
Strect; 553, 4498, M. Rose, 9 Benporath Street; 554,
105, G. Allison, 55 Harvey Street; 555, 7173, E. Read,
53 Harvey Street; 556, 9214, I. E. Whelan, 51 Harvey
Street; 557, 268, A. BE. Austin, 43 Harvey Street; 558,
9568, F. A. Wright, 4 Teague Street; 559, 1103, A. E.
Bubb, 31 Harvey Street; 560, 1105, C. Bubb, 31 Harvey
Street; 561, 1107, K. Bubb, 27 Harvey Street; 562,
1101, B. Bubb, 27 Harvey Street; 563, 5310, M.
Mahon, 25 Harvey Street; 564, 161, E. Andrews, 21
Harvey Street; 565, 8467, M. G. Taylor, 21 Harvey
Street; 566, 3392, F. M. Guirin, 11 Harvey Street; 567
2754, H. Fitzgerald, 11 Harvey Street; 568, 4438, A.
F. Johns, 9 Harvey Street; 569, 4224, E. Hughes, 7
Harvey Street; 570, 1372, M. Carren, 7 Harvey Street;
571, 1590, V. Clayton, 8 Rushton Road; 572, 5527, H.
Matthews, 35 Kitchener Avenue; 573, 5521, A.
Matthews, 35 Kitechener Avenue; 574, 8752, A. V. Tun-
still, 20 Clydesdale Street; 575, 8753, D. M. Tunstill,
20 Clydesdale Street; 576, 4948, E. Larkin, 18 Clydes-
dale Street; 577, 8437, D. L. Taylor, 12 Clydesdale
Street; 578, 3369, A. E. Grogan, 10 Clydesdale Street;
579, 7788, V. Sexton, 2 Clydesdale Street; 580, 2498,
V. Ehlers, 108 Shepparton Road; 581, 3823, 1. Hearn,
9 Teague Street; 582, 3148, L. Godlier, 5 Teague

Street; 583, 6227, E. Murdoch, 5 Hampton Road; 584,
922, M. Bremnnan, 11 Hampton Road; 585, 8161, M.
Spragg, 21 Hampton Road; 586, Sup., E. R. Painter,
23 Hampton Road; 587, 5712, B. Melntosh, 27 Hamp-
ton Road; 588, 5716, R. Meclntosh, 27 Hampton Road;
589, 1347, M. Canlyon, 39 Kitchener Avenue; 590,
2675, H. E. Fenwick, 47 Kitchener Avenue; 591, 2676,
V. R. Fenwick, 47 Kitchener Avenue; 592, —, N, E.
Hawkins, 67 Kitchener Avenue; 593, 6582, D. Owen,
71 Kitchener Avenue; 594, 6585, O. F. Owen, 71 Kit-
chener Avenue; 595, 4005, P. Hoddy, 56 Sunbury Road;
596, 3719, B. M. Harvey, 46 Sunbury Road; 597, 8042,
L. E. Smith, 42 Sunbury Road; 598, 8045, M. E.
Smith, 42 Sunbury Road; 599, 5332, E. Malone, 40
Sunbury Road; 600, 2030, E. F. Dale, 36 Sunbury
Road; 601, 2026, C. Dale, 36 Sunbury Road; 602, 6999,
Z. W. Price, 38 Duncan Street; 603, 1449, A. M.
Chalker, 90 Sunbury Road; 604, 1377, P. M. Carrigg, 8
Sunbury Road; 605, 4044, L. Holden, 24 Teague Street;
606, 8728, A. Truran, 28 Teague Street; 607, 660, H. L.
Bishop, 46 Teague Street; 608, 665, V. Bishop, 46
Teague Street; 609, 6878, J. A. Pierce, 33 Rushton
Road; 610, 1504, M. Cherry, 33 Rushton Road; 611,
8051, A. C. Wallace, 13 Rushton Road; 612, 8418, D.
M. Tasker, 23 Clydesdale Street; 613, 3534, R. Hames,
17 Clydesdale Street; 614, Sup., M. Hames, 17 Clydes-
dale Street; 615, 404, E. Barrett, 5 Clydesdale Street;
616, 2781, H. Fleming, 1 Clydesdale Street; 617, 5695,
M. D. McGuiness, 26 King George Street; 618, 3689,
E. J. Harrold, 112 Shepperton Road; 619, 3441, J.
Haberley, 14 Teague Street; 620, 3614, E. Harper, 6
Hampton Road; 621, 4062, M. H. Holman, 8 Hampton
Road; 622, 8265, K. Stickman, 14 Hampton Road; 623,
8282, Mrs. Stockton, 14 Hampton Road; 624, 7690, J.
M. Schurer, 43 Kitchener Avenue; 625, Sup., J. East-
land, 77 Kitehener Avenue; 626, 678, M. Black, 53
Sunbury Road; 627, 9043, E. W. Ward, 43 Teague
Street; 628, 7020, M. Primrose, 45 Sunbury Road; 629,
342, R. Baker, 39 Sunbury Road; 630, Sup., P. Hodg-
kinson, 8 Salford Street; 631, 2627, D. M. Farrell, 2
Sunbury Road; 632, 4084, M. Homewood, 19 Sunbury
Road; 633, 1050, J. Brown, 15 Sunbury Road; 634,
1604, S. Clement, 15 Sunbury Road; 635, 4230, J.
Hughes, 20 Teague Street; 636, 4605, G. R. Kean, 22
Teague Street; 637, 2503, B. Elkington, 32 Teague
Strect; 638, 226, A. Ashbolt, 47 Teague Street; 639,
9402, G. T. Wilson, 51 Teague Street; 640, Sup., D. M.
Hope, 57 Teague Street; 641, Sup., 8. Hope, 57 Teague
Street; 642, 8280, G. Stockden, 291 Albany Road; 643,
8953, B. E. Wallace, 13 Rushton Road; 644, 6082, E.
Mooney, 35 Rushton Road; 645, 2470, M. Edward, 47
Rushton Road; 646, 2469, L. A. Edward, 47 Rushton
Road; 647, 7350, J. Robartson, 53 Rushton Road; 648,
2015, E. J. Cutler, 55 Rushton Road; 649, 7879, M. J.
Shires, 57 Rushton Road; 650, 6235, T. L. Murley, 2
Benporath Street; 651, 6233, G. Murley, 2 Benporath
Street; 652, 874, L. L. Bradshaw, 6 Benporath Street;
653, 872, J. J. Bradshaw, 6 Benporath Street; 654, —,
T. R. Jones (Morris), 1 Teague Street; 655, 2520, E. P.
Ellis, 12 Benporath Street; 656, 8807, F. Tyler, 14
Benporath Street; 657, 3179, G. Goodall, 64 Harvey
Street; 658, 8991, M. Walsh, 53 Kitchener Avenue; 659,
3460, H. Hagley, 60 Harvest Street; 660, 4970, F.
Lavelle, 58 Harvey Street; 661, 7921, I. G. Simson, 56
Harvey Street; 662, 3107, W. Gillon, 52 Harvey Street;
663, 6221, M. K. Munro, 50 Harvey Street; 664, 5488,
E. M. Mason, 48 Harvey Street; 665, 6122, R. Mosley,
44 Harvey Street; 666, 8700, G. E. Treen, 42 Harvey
Street; 667, 5074, B. M. Lewis, 20 Harvey Street; 668,
3809, K. Heagney, 16 Harvey Street; 669, 3322, T.
Gregory, 14 Harvey Street; 670, —, G. Lewis, 12 Har-
vey Street; 671, —, E. Moseley, 6 Rushton Road; 672,
6001, W. T. Mills, 12 Rushton Road; 673, 5995, L. C.
Mills, 12 Rushton Road; 674, 536, C. Bell, 32 Rushton
Road; 675, 1935, G. Crost, 36 McMaster Street; 676,
3808, A. Heagney, 16 Harvey Street; 677, 5266, J. M.
Mackay, 325 Albany Road; 678, 11594, A. M. Vaughan,
267 Albany Road; 679, 2997, G. Garmony, 24 Harvey
Street; 680, 7177, L. E. Read, 169 Shepperton Road;
681, 5006, F. J. Leach, 165 Shepperton Road; 682,
1564, V. H. Clark, 163 Shepperton Road; 683, 7547, T.
A. Royall, 161 Shepperton Road; 684, 6944, A. Potter,
151 Shepperton Road; 685, 6949, G. Potter, 151 Shep-
perton Road; 686, 5761, E. McKnight, 145 Shepperton
Road; 687, 6510, V. C. Oma, 141 Shepperton Road; 688,
4691, B. Kent, 5a Lichfield Street; 689, 8650, B. M.
Toogood, 11 Lichfield Street; 690, 8288, A.. Stone, 13
Lichfield Street; 691, 1579, D. M. Low, 19 Lichfield



Avcgust 16, 1946.]

QGOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1013

Street; 692, 3711, D. K. Harte, 21 Lichficld Street;
693, 3650, C. Harris, 20 Lichfield Street; 694, 3667, T.
Harris, 20 Lichfield Street; 695, 3978, F. Hislop, 28
Lichfield Street; 696, 8006, E. Smith, 8 Salford Street;
697, 9301, G. Wilkinson, 22 Duncan Street; 698, 9404,
G. Wilson, 33 Duncan Street; 699, 41, M. Addison, 37
Duncan Street; 700, 6533, A. Orifici, 282 Albany Road;
701, 4805, H. T. Kinsella, 45 Duncan Street; 702,
11929, I. Weiss, 243 Albany Road; 703, 11930, R.
Weiss, 243 Albany Road; 704, 8378, C. Sunnocks, 42
Teague Street; 705, 926, R. Brennan, 286 Albany Road;
706, 925, P. Brennan, 286 Albany Road; 707, 913, D.
Brennan, 286 Albany Road; 708, 7737, J. G. Scott, 46
Teague Street; 709, 60, E. Alexander, 48 Teague
Street; 710, 8619, I. M. Tranter, 50 Teague Street;
711, 4903, R. E. Lancaster, 56 Teague Street; 712,
1131, T. Buckley, 60 Teague Street; 713, 3364, A.
Grigson, 63 Teague Street; 714, 995, T. H. Brooks, 160
Shepperton Road; 715, 993, F. E. Brooks, 160 Shep-
perton Road; 716, 2259, 8. Dixon, 162 Shepperton
Road; 717, 8879, B. Vincent, 134 Shepperton Road;
718, 7246, H. Reilly, 8 Lichfield Street; 719, 1859, E.
Cox, 10 Lichfield Street; 720, 6701, A. W. Patience, 12
Liehfield Street; 721, 1794, A. B. Cornelius, 16 Lich-
field Street; 722, 1795, S. D. Cornelius, 11 Lichfield
Street; 723, 603, D. Berriman, 22 Lichfield Street; 724,
6731, B. Peady, 24 Lichfield Street; 725, 3607, C. Har-
disty, 2 Duncan Street; 726, 8256, F. Stewart, 8 Dun-
ecan Street; 727, 1315, M. F. Campbell, 16 Duncan
Street; 728, 8026, I. A. Smith, 52 Duncan Street; 729,
6569, J. Otway, 52 Duncan Street; 730, 8157, H. A.
Ness, 41 Mackie Street; 731, 5798, W. MecMullen, 413
Albany Road; 732, 4996, B. J. Lawton, 1 Teague
Street; 733, 2653, G. K. Fitzgerald, 11 Harvey Street;
73%, 6128, J. Morris, 1 Teague Street; 735, Sup., R. W.
Lawton, 1 Teague Street; 736, 105, A. H. Allen, 217
Albany Road.

Witnesses to signatures—C. R. Clapp, 1 to 273. T. H.
Cooke, 274 to 286, 411 to 414, 542, 642, 675 to 679, 700,
702 to 707, 730 to 736. R. D. Smith, 287 to 311, 345
to 377, 444 to 456, 458 to 465, 467, 469 to 476, 510 to
541, 609 to 641, 643 to 674, 680 to 699, 701. R. A.
MecCracken, 312 to 344, 378 to 410, 415 to 443, 457,
466, 468, 477 to 509, 543 to 608, 708 to 729.

HUBERT PARKER & BYASS,
15 Howard Street, Perth,
Solicitors for the Petitioners.

IN THE LICENSING COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA.

In the matter of the Licensing Act, 1911 (Consolidated)
and in the matter of a Petition for authority to
grant a New License.

8th August, 1946.

To His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor, Perth:

The humble Petition of the undersigned showeth as
follows:—

1. That your Petitioners constitute the majority of
the electors living in an avea comprised within a rect-
angle Deing 8 miles North, 18 miles South, 8 miles
East and 9 miles West from the Railway Siding of
Borden whieh said area is situate within the Lieemsing
Distriet of Katanning in the State of Western Australia.

2. That there has been an increase of population in
the said area and such inerease is likely to be per-
manent.

3. That there are no licensed premises within such
area to meet public requirements and the nearest licensed
premises arve a Publican’s General License situated at
Gnowangerup, approximately 23 miles away from the
said Railway Siding of Borden, and a Gallon License
at Ongerup, which is 20 miles away from such siding,
and the disability of your Petitioners is considerable and
arises from the difficulties of transport, and in part
owing to the faet that the majority of your Petitioners
reside in the Southern portion of such area as afore-
said.

4. That it is desirable that a Gallon License should
be granted in respect of premises situated on Borden
Town Lot 12, being the land comprised in Certificate of

Title Volume 1019, Folio 143, which said premises are
carried on by Charles Douglas Stone, of Borden,
aforesaid, as a Store and General Agency business, and
are the freehold property of the said Charles Douglas
Stone.

5. That the sald premises and the business carried
on thereon are suitable for the holding of such a license.

Your Petitioners therefore humbly pray that the
Licensing Court may, pursuant to the powers in that
hehalf contained in the Licensing Aet, 1911 (Consoli-
dated, have authority to grant a new Gallon License
to the said Charles Douglas Stone, for the premises
existing on the said Borden Town Lot.

No. on Petition, No. on Roll, Address, Signature.

1, Sup., Borden, M. Browne; 2, 408, Borden, Gnow-
angerup, A. E. Bennett; 3, 2092, Borden, R. A. Harris;
4, 2089, Borden, L. Harris; 5, 2086, Borden, J. Harris;
6, Sup., Borden, P. Milne; 7, 4407, Borden, W.
B. Stewart; 8, Sup., Borden, BE. B. Norrish; 9, Sup.,
Borden, E. Stone; 11, 4578, Toompup, K. Thompson;
12, Sup., Glenelg, Borden, L. Moir; 13, Sup., Glenelg,
Borden, B. R. Moir; 14, 4645, Borden, H. C. Trappitt;
15, 254, Borden, D. P. Banks; 16, 2853, Borden, R. H.
Lohoar; 17, 4020, Borden, B. A. Rout; 18, 3765, Boxr-
den, A. J. Prior; 19, 5025, Borden, B. K. Wickham;
20, 4430, Borden, J. A. Stone; 21, 3583, South Borden,
F. Parsloe; 22, 2502, Borden, J. Jensen; 23, Sup., Bor-
den, F. E. McKenzie; 24, 4253, Borden, H. G. Smith;
25, 742, Borden, G. W. Campbell; 26, 410, Borden, C.
L. Bennett; 27,744, Borden, J. Campbell; 28, —, ¢ Chil-
inup, E. Moir; 29, —, Chillinup, A. J. Moir; 30,
3262, Chillinup, A. J. Moir; 31, 3300, Byangerup, T.
A. Moody; 32, Sup., Glenelg, G. Moir; 33, 3206, Glen-
elg, Borden, O. M. R. Moir; 34, 3282, Glenelg, K. Moir;
35, 3274, Glenelg, G. C. Moir; 36, 3199, Borden, George
M. Miller; 37, 3200, Borden, John Miller; 38, Sup.,
Borden, Jean Miller; 39, Sup., Borden, BE. M. Argyle;
40, Sup., Borden, G. L. Miller; 41, 4019, Borden, A. W.
Rout; 42, 1828, Borden, W. Godfrey; 43, —, Borden,
L. P. Davis; 44,4426, Borden, ¥. J. Stone; 45, —, Bor-
den, B. Moir; 46, Sup., Borden, J. Copeland; 47,3129,
Borden, W, A, McLennan; 48, 3263, Borden, A. V. Moir;
49, 652, Toompup, R. J. Bumele; 50, —, Borden, K.
Davis; 51, 3269, Borden, D. I. Moir; 52, 4954, Bor-
den, E. M. Wellstead, jun.; 53, 4398, Borden, B. 8.
Stewart; 54, —, Borden, B. L. Roberts; 55, 1688, Bor-
den, M. B. Galloway; 56, 1685, Borden, J. Galloway;
57, —, Borden, M. F. Roberts; 58, 2911, Borden, A.
C. Main; 59, 4723, Borden, A. N. Tyndale-Powell; 60,
1331, Borden, C. O. Douglas; 61, 3264, Borden, B. Moir;
62, Sup., Borden, N. Moir; 63, —, Borden, W. F. Gaze;
64, 2577, Borden, Louis P. Joubert; 65, Sup., Borden,
E. W. Gallimore; 66, —, Borden, R. 8. Brearley; 67,
Sup., Borden, A. A. Milne; 68, 3228, Bordem, 1. A.
Milne; 69, 3275, Borden, G. R. Moir; 70, 3231, Borden,
Maleolm A. Milne; 71, 4423, Borden, E. Stone; 72,
—, Borden, L. C. Moir; 73, 5037, Borden, E. V. Wil-
kinson; 74, 1785, Borden, E. W. Gillespie; 75, 162, Box-
den, A. P. Aylemore; 76, 3267, Borden, C. J. V. Moir;
77, 2457, Borden, V. C. Ireland; 78, Sup., Borden, M.
J. Gallimore; 79, 1734, ‘‘Owendale,”’ Gnowangerup, W.
Owen Gaze; 80, 3278, Borden, Gordon Moir; 81, 1463,
Borden, J. Walton Evans; 82, 737, Borden, W. A.
Cameron; 83, 733, Borden, C. Cameron; 84, —, Bor-
den, Leonard J. Wellstead; 85, 4956, Borden, E. A.
Wellstead ; 86, 4954, Borden, E. M. Wellstead; 87, 3279,
Borden, I. E. Moir; 88, 2685, Borden, A. G. Kingston;
89, 3350, Borden, T. Muir; 90, Sup., Borden, E. Watts;
91, 4432, Borden, W. A. Stone; 92, 4959, ‘‘Wirra,”’
Borden, F. K. Wellstead; 93, 4963, ‘¢ Wirra,’’ Borden,
K. J. Wellstead; 94, Sup., ‘‘Wirra,”” Borden, I. K.
Wellstead; 95, 2079, Borden, C. Harris; 96, —, Bor-
den, E. Wellstead; 97, 657, Borden, Cyril Bungey;
98, 660, Borden, F. Bungey; 99, 1700, Borden, L. Gar-
lick; 100, 1704, Borden, R. J. R. Garlick; 101, 661, Box-
den, M. Bungey; 102, 658, Borden, Eric R. Bungey;
103, 2072, Borden, Thos. Chas. Hardy; 104, 947, Gnow-
angerup, E. G. Coles; 105, 2425, Laurier; R. F. Hul-
land; 106, 2371, Borden, H, Hounsham; 107, —, Laurier,
A. M. Gibson; 108, 2369, Laurier, A. J. Hounsham; 109,
2423, Lanurier, I. M. Hulland.

Witnesses to Signatures—C. D. Stone, Nos. 1 to 78;
82 to 103. A. Milne, 79. J. Walton Evans, 80; Gordon
Moir, 81. R. F. Hulland, 104, 107, 108. E. G. Coles,
105. A. M. Gibsom, 106 and 109.



1014 GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A,

[Avcust 16, 1946.

THE HEALTH ACT, 1911-1944.
THE following appointment made by the undermen-
tioned Local Health Authority is hereby approved:—

Merredin Road Board—Dr. J. W, Grey, to be Medical
Officer of Health as from the 10th August, 1946.

The following change of title is also hereby ap-
proved:—Waroonga Sanitary Board to Agnew Sani-
tary Board.

C. BE. COOK,
Commissioner of Public Health.

FORFEITURES.
THE undermentioned leases have been cancelled under

seetion 23 of the Land Act, 1933-39, owing to non-
payment of rent or other reasoms:—

Name, Lease, District, Reason, Corres., Plan.

Bailey, Alfred J.; 68/3059; Ninghan 3149; aban-
doned; 449/31; 66/80, C and D2.

Bailey, Alfred J.; 74/1248; Ninghan 3824; abon-
doned; 450/31; 66/80, C and D2.

Campbell, Chas. H.; 68/3759; Ninghan 2793; £84
19s. 6d.; 2693/32; 65/80, B4.

Cordes, Ida N.; 3117/1536; Youanmi 370; 5s.;
410/36; Youanmi.

Clark, G. R. and Collins, Lewis J.; 68/2507, 68/1615
and 347/1063; Williams 11654, 11105 and 13539 re-
spectively; £40 6s. 2d., £22 8s. 8d4. and £11 2s. 5d. ve-
spectively; 3763/29, 2188/29 and 584/36 respectively;
407/80, A2,

Graham, Geo. W.; 348/599; Ninghan 3019; aban-
doned ; 2609/36; 66/80, D2 and 3.

Lathwell, R. L.; 347/1933; Plantagenet 4037, 4044;
£100 13s. 9d.; 1145/38; 445/80, Al and 436D/40, A4.

Leahy, Helena; 38588/55; Ninghan 1671; abandoned;
1349/21; 64/80, E1.

MaeDonald, Hugh, 3117/2507; Mt. Palmer 163; £2
10s.; 1087/35; Mt. Palmer.

Mellon, C. (jnr.); 365/986; Vietoria 9290; 14s. 10d.;
268/39; 159C/40, E and F3.

MeLean, David; 55/1217; Roe 1608; £176 3s. 5d.;
3323/28; 389/80 and 405/80,

Quilter, George; 3117/2464;
1109/38; Youanmi,

Sheridan, Olive E.; 1927/153; Leonora 454; £1 10s.
1d.; 1404/05; Leonora.

Strickland, H. C.; 332/502; Carnarvon Reserve 764;
abandoned; 602/36; Carnarvon 563/80.

Warren, Joseph; 3127/402; Williams 12066; £244
6s. 5d.; 657/34; 384C/40, Fs3.

Watkinson, Chas.; 348/783; Roe 1332; £79 12s.;
1384/37; 388/80, C2.

Youanmi 221; £5;

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

GOVERNMENT LAND SALES.

THE undermentioned allotments of land will be offered
for sale at public auction on the dates and at the places
specified below, under the provisions of the Land Act,
1933-1945, and its regulations:—

MEEKATHARRA.

4th September, 1946, at 11 a.m., at the Office of the
Mining Registrar—

Meekatharra—Town 560, Ir.,, £12 10s.

All improvements on the land offered for sale are
the property of the Crown, and shall be paid for
as the Minister may direct, whose valuation shall be
final and binding on the purchaser.

Plans and further particulars of these sales may
be obtained at this Office or the Offices of the various
Government Land Agents. DLand sold to a depth of
200 feet below the natural surface, except in mining
districts where it is granted to a depth of 40 feet or
20 feet only.

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Liands,

LAND OPEN FOR SELECTION.
1T is hereby notified, for general information, that the
areas scheduled hereunder are available for selection
under Part V. of the Land Act, 1933-1945, and the
regulations appertaining thereto, subject to the pro-
visions of the said Act, and also to the provisions of the
Land Alienation Restriction Act, 1944.

Applications must be lodged not later than the date
specified, but may be lodged before such date, if so
desired.

All applications lodged on or before such date will be
treated as having been received on the closing day, and
if there are more applicants than one for any block, the
application to be granted will be determined by thy Land
Board. Should any lands remain unselected such will
continue available until applied for or otherwise dealt
with,

If a Land Board sitting becomes necessary, the appli
cants for the bloeks will be duly notified of the date,
time, and place of the meeting of the Board, and there
shall be an interval of at least three days between the
closing date and the sitting of the Board.

The selector of a Homestead Farm from any location
must take the balance thereof, if any, under Conditionas
Purchase.

All marketable timber, including sandalwood and
mallet, is reserved to the Crown, subject to the provisions
of elause 18 of the regulations.

The term ‘‘Member of the Forces,”” where appearing
in any notice published hereunder, shall be deemed to
have the meaning as is specified in section 2 of the Land
Alienation Restriction Aet, 1944, that is to say, ‘*Mem-
ber of the Forces’’ means a person who is or has heen,
a member of the Naval, Military or Air Forces of His
Majesty the King during any period in which His
Majesty is or has been engaged in war.

SCHEDULE.

NOW OPERN.
PERTH LAND AGENCY.
Ninghan Distriet (about 15 miles North of Lake Brown).

Corr. No. 2586/46. (Plan 54/80, Bl.)

Locations 3172 and 3173, containing 1,047a. 2r. 16p.
and 999a. 3r. 37p., vespeetively, at Is. 9d. per acre;
classifications pages 11 of 64535/27 and 10 of 6455/27,
respectively; subjeet to Rural and Industries Bank in-
debtedness; being A. P. Handley’s forfeited lease 55/
1013 and D. Campbell’s 55/1368.

Open under Part V., See. 47.
Ninghan District (about 10 miles North of Welbungin).

Corr. No. 2758/26. (Plan 55/80, El.)

Locations 2458 and 2657, containing 2,114a. 1r. 14p.,
at 1s. 6d. per aeve; elassification page 7 of 2758/26;
subject to Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness and
to a grazing lease terminating 28/2/47; being J. W.
Wilmot’s forfeited lease 21051/68.

WEDNESDAY, 2lst AUGUST, 1946.

PERTH LAND AGENCY.
Avon Distriet (about 10 miles North of Lake Brown).

Corr. No. 2442/39. (Plan 54/80, B2.)

Loeations 15957 and 15938, containing 997a. and 835a.,
respectively, at 1s. 9d. and 2s. per acre, respectively;
classification page 44 of 1199/10 and page 4 of 2484/23,
respectively; subject to Rural and Industries Bank in-
debtedness and to a lease terminating 28/2/47; being
A. G. Blockley’s forfeited leases 347/2811 and 40257/55.

Avon Distriet (about 4 miles South of Campion).

Corr. No. 5134/24. (Plan 35/80, Cl.)

Locations 15988 and 15987, containing 923a. and 941a.,
respectively, at 2s. 9d. per acre (if selected as one
holding); classification page 4 of 5134/24; subject to
Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness and to a grazing
lease terminating 28/2/47; being N. . Collins and
W. R. Read’s forfeited leases 41054/55 and 347/2904.

Hay District (about 15 miles South-West of Mt. Barker).

Corr. No. 552/34. (Plan 452/80, EF1.)

Locations 810 and 811, containing 419a., at 6s. 6d.
per aere; classification page 53 in 552/34; subject to
Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness and to timber
conditions. This cancels the previous Gazette notice
concerning these locations,



AvGuUsT 16, 1946.] GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A. 101>

Jilbadji District (about 7 miles South of Noongaar).

Corr. No. 2230/25. (Plan 23/80, BC1.)

Location 323, containing 1,089a. 2r. 21p., at 1s. 9d.
per acre; classification page 70 of 5001/22; subject to
Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness and grazing
lease expiring 28/2/47; being W. G. Russell’s forfeited
lease 41451/55.

Kojonup District (about 12 miles South of Nyabing).

Corr. No. 1703/46. (Plan 418/80, A2.)

Locations 6674, 6675 and 6676, containing 1,022a.,
at 3s. 9d. per acre; classification page 10 of 1701/20;
subjeet to Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness, to
poison conditions, also to a cropping and grazing lease
terminating 28/2/48; being L. M. and D. E. Parker’s
cancelled application.

Ninghan District (about 6 miles North of Beacon).

Corr. No. 447/81. (Plan 66/80, C2.)

Location 3145, eontaining 2,163a. 3r. 9p., at 1s. 6d.
per acre; classification page 1 in 6068/28; subject to
payment for improvements; being J. L. Dorman’s for-
teited lease 68/3060.

Ninghan Distriet (about 15 miles North of Lake Brown)

Corr, No. 2037/29. (Plan 54/80, Bl.)

Location 3171, containing 1,155a. 3r. 6p., at 1s. 9d.
per acre; classification page 12 in 6455/27; subject to
payment for improvements, if any; being E. M. Robin-
son’s forfeited lease 68/1667.

Ninghan Distriet (about 13 miles North of Lake Brown).

Corr. No. 253/24. (Plan 54/80, B2.)

Location 810, containing 840a., at 2s. per acre; clas-
sification 1A in 253/24; subject to Rural and Industries
Bank indebtedness; being T. Connor’s forfeited lease
40731/55.

Oldfield Distriet (about 7 miles North of Kundip).

Corr. No. 2016/31. (Plan 421/80, Al.)

Locations 607 and 608, containing 485a. Or. 25p. and
495a. 2r. 4p., respectively, at 4s. per acre; classification
page 15 in 2016/31; subject to Rural and Industries
Bank indebtedness; being C. 8. McKenzie’s forfeited
Miner’s Lease.

Open under Part V. of the Land Aect, 1933-1945,
as modified by Part VIIL

Peel Estate (about 14 miles East of Karnup).

Corr. No. 260/39. (Plan 341D/40, B4.)

Lot No. 386, containing 166a. Or. 39p.; purchase
money, £100; to Returned Soldiers: #-yearly instalments
—Rirst 5 years interest only at 5% per annum £2 10s,,
balance 35 years principal and interest at 5% per
annum £2 19s. 4d.; being M. E. Reynolds’ forfeited
lease 347/2279,

Plantagenet District (about 8 miles West of Mt. Barker).

Corr. No. 851/38. (Plan 452/80, ¥1.)

Location 5609, containing 231a. 3r. 35p., at 8s. per
acre; classification page 3 in 851/38; subjeet to exemp-
tion for Road Board rates for 2 years from date of
approval; being A. W. Herbert’s forfeited lease 347/
1999.

Victoria District (about 5 miles North-East of Wubin).

Corr. No. 3697/20. (Plan 89/80, D23.)

Locations 3668, 4458 and 3669, containing 884a. 1r.
16p., 674a. 1r, 18p. and 1,125a. 2r. 22p., respectively, at
4s. 9d. per aere (if selected as one lease); classification
pages 20, 21, 22 in 3697/20; subject to Rural and
Industries Bank indebtedness and to a cropping and
grazing lease terminating 28/2/47; being A. C., P. B.
and A. W. B. Von Carlshausen’s forfeited lease.

Vietoria District (about 13 miles North-West of
Tenindewa).

Corr. No. 4972/25. (Plan 156/80, Al))

Location 6068, containing 1,947a., at 4s. 3d. per acre;
classification page 6 of 4972/25; subject to Rural and
Industries Bank indebtedness. This cancels the pre-
vious Gazette notice coneerning this location.

Victoria District (about 20 miles North-East of
‘Whelarra).

Corr. No. 673/35. (Plan 161/80, B2.)

Location 9629, containing 414a., at 1s. 9d. per acre;
classification page 6 of 673/35; subject to payment for
improvements, if any; being surrendered portion of
M. J. Farrell’s lease 347/976.

Wellington District (about 4 miles North-East of
Noggerup).
Corr. No. 2071/36. (Plan 414B/40, F1.)
Selection restricted to ex-service personnel.

Locations 3014 and 3051, containing 160a. each, at
11s. 9d. per acre; classifications page 7 in 5332/21 and
page 31 in 100/15, respeetively; subject to payment
for improvements and timber conditions; being C. Mar-
shall’s forfeited ledses 365/526 and 347/1196.

Yilgarn Distriet (about 6 miles North of Walgoolan).

Corr. No. 2566/22. (Plan 35/80, D4.)

Locations 136 and 135, containing 995a. and 996a.
Or. 30p., respectively, at 5s. 9d. and 7s. 3d. per acre
(or 6s. per acre if selected as one holding); classifica-
tions page 17 in 1113/22 and page 47 in 2305/22, re-
spectively; subject to Rural and Industries Bank in-
debtedness, also a cropping and grazing lease expiring
18th February, 1947; being A. L. H. Barnett’s forfeited
lease 12813/56 and J. W. Godwin’s forfeited lease
39109/55.

WEDNESDAY, 28th AUGUST, 1946.
PERTH LAND AGENCY.

Avon Distriet (about 10 miles North-East of Lake
Brown).

Corr, No. 6368/27.  (Plan 54/80, BC2.)

Location 27053, containing 389a. 3r. 37p., at 2s. 3d.
per acre; classifieation page 12 in 6368/27; subject to
Ruwral and Industries Bank indebtedness; being the sur-
rendered portion of Avon Location 23270 now re-
numbered 27053.

Avon District (about 12 miles Fast of Wadderin).

Corr. No. 3574/24. (Plan 5/80, E3, 4.)

Location 24303, containing 1,134a. Or. 38p., at 5s. 6d.
per acre; classification page 9 in 3574/24; subjeet to
Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness (wire netting
a/e.); being W. A. Smith’s forfeited lease 18626/68.

Avon District (about 17 miles South of Wyalkatchem).

Corr. No. 2353/38. (Plan 33C/40, D4.)

Location 24958, containing 375a. 3r. 29p., at 5s. 3d.
per acre; classifieation page 11 of 1769/26; subject to
Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness. This eancels
the previous Gazelle notice concerning this location.

Open Under Part V., Secc. 47.
Avon District (near Merredin).
Corr. No. 2807/25.  (Plan 24/80, A2.)
Location 22698, containing 89a. lr. 37p., at 7s. per
acre (including survey fee); classification page 51A of
file 2807/25.

Open Under Part V., Sec. 53.
Avon District (near Seabrook).
Corr. No. 339/42. (Plan 27C/40, D and E4.)
Location 27042, containing 27a. 3r. 35p., at £1 per
acre (ineluding survey fee); classification page 25 of
file 339/42.

Avon and Jilbadji Distriets (about 8 miles East of
Tandagin).

Corr. No. 1545/36. (Plan 24/80, E4.)

Avon Location 25221, containing 599a. 3r. 34p., at
7s. per acre; classifieation page 5 in 5090/27; also Jil-
badji Locations 145 and 152, containing 1,992a. 2r. 21p.,
at 5s. 6d., and 397a. 3r. 3p., at 4s. 6d. per acre, respec-
tively; classifications pages 17 in 3589/27 and 11 in
1877/28, respectively; subject to Rural and Industries
Bank indebtedness (Jilbadji Locations 145 and 152 are
subject to mining conditions). This cancels the previous
Gazette notice concerning these locations.



1016 GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A.

[AvcusT 16, 1946.

Avon and Williams Districts (adjoins- Karping Siding).

Corr. No. 287/41. (Plan 378A/40, B2.)

Avon Location 10432, and Williams Location 7609,
containing 329a. 3r. 10p., at 10s. per acre; classification
page 12 of 287/41; subject to payment for improve-
ments. This cancels the previous Gazetle notice concern-
ing these locations.

Open Under Part V., Sec. 53.
Canning Distriet (about 2 miles South of Karragullen).
Corr. No. 365/44. (Plan 341B/40, E1.)
Location 1172, containing 7a. Or. 21p., at 15s. per
acre; available to adjoining holders only; classification
page 13 of File 365/44.

Open Under Part V., See. 53.
Moorumbine Agricultural Area (3 miles North-East of
Moorumbine).
Corr, No. 12317/00. (Plan 378A/40, C1).
Location 260, containing 2a. 2r., at 15s. per acre;
available to adjoining holders only.

Nelson District (about 2 miles West of Palgarup).
Selection restricted to ex-service personnel.

Corr. No. 1710/39. (Plan 439C/40, E4.)

Location 9753, containing 110a. lv. 12p., at 14s. 6d.
per acre; classification page 17 in 3924/23; exempt
from road rates for 2 years from date of approval.
This caneels the previous Gazette notice concerning this
location.

Open Under Part V., Sec. 53.
Nelson District (about 7 miles South-West of
Pemberton).

Corr. No. 1350/41. (Plan 442C/40, D3.)

Location 11847, containing 15a. 2r. 13p., at 15s. per
acre; subject to payment of £5 survey fee; available
to adjoining holders only; classification page 3 of Tile
1350/41.

Open Under Part V., Sec. 47.
Plantagenet Distriet (near Tudor Siding).

Corr. No. 3020/14. (Plan 452C/40, F4.)

Location 3475, containing about 180a., at 4s. per acre;
subject to survey and to excision of drainage reserve at
the South-Eastern corner; classification page 69 of File
3020/14.

Open Under Part V., See. 47.
Plantagenet District (near Woogenilup Pool).
Corr. No. 659/45. (Plan 445/80, C3.)
Location 4945, containing about 100a.; subject to sur-
vey, classification and pricing.

Sussex District (about 5% miles from Quindalup Siding).

Corr. No. 411/41. (Plan 413A/40, AB2.)

Locations 1302 and 1303, containing 377a. Or. 23p., at
6s. 9d., and 399a. 31. 5p., at 7s. per acre, respectively;
classifications pages 15 in 411/41 and 16 in 411/41,
respectively; subjeet to exemption from road rates for
2 years from date of approval

Open under Part V., Sec. 47.
Sussex Distriet (about 14 miles South-West of Ruabon).
Corr. No. 2249/31. (Plan 413B/40, E2.)
Location 3196, containing 48a. 2r. at 12s. 3d. per
acre; classification page 34 of File 2249/31.

Open Under Part V., Sec. 47.
Sussex Distriet (about 8% miles East of Jarrahdene).

Corr. No. 918/45. (Plan 440D/40, C3.)

Location 3846, containing about 40a., at 5s. per acre
(excluding survey fee); subject to survey; available
to adjoining holders only; classification page 3 of File
918/45.

Victoria: Distriet (adjoins Caron).

Corr. No. 1082/37. (Plan 95/80, F1.)

Locations 4169 and 8969, containing 1,133a. Ir. 18p,
at 5s., and 160a., at 6s. per acre, respectively; classifi-
cations pages 45 in 915/29 and 16 in 418/29, respec-
tively; subject to payment for improvements; being G,
0. F. Wetter’s forfeited leases 348/683 and 347/2153.

Open under Part V., See. 47.
Victoria Distriet (near Buntine).
Corr. No. 6002/14. (Plan 89/80, Bl.)
Location 9767, containing about 145a.; subject to clas-
sification, pricing and any necessary survey.

Open under Part V., See. 53.
Victoria District (near Oakabella Siding).
Corr. No. 2289/46. (Plan 157TA/40, Al.)
Location 9768, containing 3a. 3r. 39p.; purchase
price £5; available to adjoining holders only.

Victoria District (about 9 miles North-East of
‘Whelarra).

Corr. No. 1332/28. (Plan 160/80, E2.)

Locations 4932, 4933, 4934, 4935 and 4936 containing
1,019a. 3r. 12p., 966a. 2r. 16p., 1,000a., 1,000a., and
1,000 a., respectively, at 3s. 9d. per acre (if selected
as one lease); classification pages 28 to 32 of 9909/09,
Vol 1; subject to payment for improvements, if any.
This cancels the previous Gagette notice concerning these
locations.

Williams District (about 9 miles North of Pingrup).

Corr. No. 5270/25. (Plan 407/80, C3.)

Location 9786, containing 400a., at 5s. per acre; clas-
sification page 10 in 2729/15; subject to payment for
improvements, if any. This cancels the previous Gazette
notice concerning this location.

Williams Distriet (about 7 miles North-West of
Pingaring).

Corr. No. 1286/37. (Plan 376/80, D3.)

Locations 12835, 14424 and 14407, containing 983a.
2r. 27p., 160a. Or. 6p. and 450a. Or. 2p., respectively, at
6s. 6d. per acre; classifications pages 12 of 6462/22,
3 of 4640/27 and 7 of 4018/27, respectively; subject
to Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness. This
cancels the previous Gaszette notice concerning these
locations.

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

WEDNESDAY, 4th SEPTEMBER, 1946,
PERTH LAND AGENCY.
Avon Distriet (about 8 miles South of Burracoppin).

Corr. No. 3741/45. (Plan 24/80, C2.)

Locations 20769 and 20770, containing 83%a. and
985a., respectively, at 5s. 6d. per acre; classifieation
pages 74 and 75 in 8295/13, Vol. 1; subject to Rural
and Industries Bank indebtedness; being C. J. Back-
man’s cancelled application.

Avon Distriet (about 15 miles East of Wogarl).

Corr. No. 1260/24. (Plan 5/80, F2.)

Locations 22857 and 24613, containing 1,000a., at 9s.
6d. per acre; classification page 31 in 2178/22; subject
to Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness; being C. W.
Cowan’s forfeited lease 13055/56.

Esperance District (about 8 miles West of Esperance).

Corr. No. 4286/20. (Plan 423/80, C4.)

Locations 720 and 721, containing 362a. 2r., and
loeation 210, containing 160a., at 3s. 9d. per aere; clas-
sification page 17A in 4286/20; subject to payment for
improvements, if any; being L. N. Sinclair’s forfeited
leases 38420/55 and 22077/74.

Murray District (about 2 miles East of Keysbrook).

Corr. No. 138/37. (Plan 380B/40, D1.)

Location 1351, containing 160a. Or. 24p., at 7s. 6d.
per aere; classification page 39 of 3983/27; subject to
exemption from voad rates for two years from date of
approval; being L. J. F. Griffiths’ forfeited lease 349/
408.

Roe District (about 45 miles East of Newdegate).

Corr. No. 5031/29. (Plan 389/80, C3.)

Locations 1609 and 1696, containing 1,012a. 1r. 12p.
and 1,263a. 2r. 5p., respectively, at 5s. 6d. per acre;
classification page 1 in 2967/28; subject to Rural and
Industries Bank indebtedness; being M. P. Shields’ for-
feited leases 55/1785 and 68/3674. ’



Avceust 16, 1946.]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1017

Sussex District (about 2 miles North-East from
Yallingup).
Selection restricted to ex-service personnel.

Corr. No. 712/39. (Plans 413A/40, B2 and 413D/40,
B3)

Location 1218, containing 239a. 3r. 12p., at 10s. 6d.
per acre; classification page 32 in 712/39; subject to
exemption from road rates for two years from date
of approval; being C. W. J. McDermott’s forfeited lease
365/840.

Victoria District (about 1 mile South of Ajana).

Corr. No. 2114/18. (Plan 191/80, A4.)

Location 4660, containing 714a. 3r. 7p., at 4s. 9d.
per acre; classification page 68 of 623/12; subject to
payment for improvements; being A. E. Basham’s for-
feited lease 10764/68.

Williams Distriet (about 6 miles East of Jitarning).

Corr. No. 6160/22. (Plan 377/80, EF4.)

Locations 12808, 12807, 12731 and 12732, containing
259a. 3r. 24p., 438a. 3r. 31p., 504a. Or. 1lp., and 210a.
Or. 17p., respectively, at 7s. 6d. per acre; classifications
pages 7 and 181in 6160/22 ((locations 12808 and 12807),
and page 5 of 3627/22 (locations 12731 and 12732); sub-
ject to Rural and Industries Bank indebtedness; being
W. Pooi’s forfeited lease 16784/68.

Yilgarn District (about 10 miles North of Noongaar).

Corr, No. 812/85. (Plan 36/80, A2, 3.)

Locations 631 and 632, containing 980a. 2r. 3p., and
979a. 2r. 33p., respectively, at Is. 9d. per acre; classi-
fications page 94 in 4543/22, Vol. 1 and page 95 in
4543/22, Vol 1, respectively; subject to Rural and In-
dustries Bank indebtedness and to a grazing lease ter-
minating 28/2/47; being E. R. Parsons’ forfeited lease
348/454 and W. H. Jackson’s 40410/55.

Yilgarn District (about 10 miles North of Noongaar).

Corr. No. 678/24. (Plan 36/80, AB2.)

Locations 739 and 740, containing 1,231a. 3r. 37p.
and 1,241a. 1r. 29p., respectively, at 1s. 9d. per acre;
clagsifications page 127 in 4543/22, Vol. 2, and page
128 in 4543/22, Vol. 2, respectively; also location 1116,
containing 2,001a. Or. 3lp., at 1s. 6d. per acre; classi-
fication page 17 in 6155/27; subject to Rural and Indus-
tries Bank indebtedness and to a lease terminating
28/2/47; being P. BEarle’s forfeited leases 40870/55,
347/2810 and M. J. R. Garrett’s 68/845.

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919-1943.

WHEREAS the BRIDGETOWN Road Board, by reso-
lution passed at a meeting of the Board held at Bridge-
town on or about the 11th day of April, 1940, resolved
to open the road hereinafter described, that is to say:—

Corr. No. 6895/05.

No. 2653. Deviation and Widening—Portions of re-
serves 15862 and 15475 as shown delineated and eoloured
dark brown on Lands and Surveys Diagram No. 59708;
locality Bridgetown Townsite.

That portion of the old road as shown coloured blue
on said diagram being closed by deviation. (Plan
Bridgetown Sheet 1.)

WHEREAS the MOORA Road Board, by resolution
passed at a meeting of the Board held at Moora on or
about the 19th day of July, 1946, resolved to open the
road hereinafter deseribed, that is to say:—

Corres. No. 3218/46.

No. 10435. The surveyed road, leaving a road at the
North-Eastern corner of lot M556 of Melbourne Loca-
tion 929, and extending Southwards, as shown on L.T.O.
Plan 3005, along the Eastern boundary of said lot and
lot M563 to a surveyed road at the South-Eastern corner
of the last-mentioned lot.

No. 10436, The surveyed road, leaving road No. 10435
at the South-Western corner of lot M557 of Melbourne
Location 929 and extending Eastwards along part of
the South boundary of said lot, and Melbourne Loca-
tion 228 to the South-Eastern corner of the latter loca-
tion; locality 8 miles East of Coomberdale. (Plan
63/80, B2 and 3.)

WHEREAS the PRESTON Road Board, by resolution
passed at a meeting of the Board held at Donnybrook
on or about the 29th day of July, 1946, resolved to open
the road hereinafter described, that is to say:—

Corres. No. 3130/98.

No. 10461. A strip of land one chain wide widening
at its terminus, leaving the North boundary of Preston
AA Lot 307 at the South-Western corner of lot 100,
and extending Northwards along the Western and part
of the Northern boundary of the last mentioned lot to
a level crossing near the North-West corner of the said
lot; locality Katterup Siding. (Plan 414B/40 D1.)

No. 10396. A strip of land one chain wide, leaving
a surveved road at the North-East cormer of Preston
AA Lot 304 and extending Eastward to and along part
of the Northern boundary of Lot 101 to a level crossing;
locality near Katterup Siding. (Plan 414B/40 D1.)

And whereas His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor,
pursuant to scetion 17 of the Public Works Act, 1902-
1933, by notices published in the Government Gazetie,
declared that the said lands had been set apart, taken,
or resumed for the purpose of the said Roads, and that
plans of the said lands might be inspected at the De-
partment of Lands and Surveys, Perth.

And whereas the said Boards have caused a copy of
the said notices to_ be served upon the owners and
occupiers of the said lands resident within the State,
or such of them as can with reasonable diligence be
ascertained, either personally or by registered letter
posted to their last-named places of abode.

And whereas the Governor in Executive Council has
confirmed the said resolutioms, it is hereby notified that
the lines of communication described above are Roads
within the meaning of the Road Distriets Aet, 1919-
1943, subject to the provisions of the said Aect.

Dated this 13th day of August, 1946.

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919-1943.
Temporary Closure of Road.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 14th August, 1946.

Corres. No. 406/44.

IT is hereby notified that the Hon. the Minister for
Lands, having approved, on the recommendation of the
Kojonup Road Board, of the road deseribed herein
being temporarily closed under the provisions of section
152 of the Road Distriets Act, 1919-1943, such road
is hereby temporarily closed until further notice.

No. 100. The surveyed road, leaving the North-
Eastern corner of Kojonup Location 5898 and extending
Southwards along the Eastern boundary of said loca-
tion and location 5684, through location 6065 to the
North-Eastern corner of location 7085; thence West-
wards to the North-Western corner of the last-mentioned
location; locality six miles South-East of Boscabel.
(Plan 416A/40, C2.)

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Seeretary for Lands.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919-1943.
Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 14th August, 1946.
IT is hereby declared that the undermentioned lands
have been set apart, taken, or resumed under section
17 of the Public Works Aect, 1902-1943, for the purpose
of a new road, that is to say:—

Sussex,

Corr. No. 1749/39.

No. 10150. Extension—A strip of land, one chain
wide, leaving the present road at the North-West corner
of Sussex Location 2363 and extending Eastwards along
the Northern boundaries of said location and location
2364 to a road at the North-Eastern corner of the last-
mentioned location; loecality situate South of Busselton
Aerodrome. (Plan 413B/40, D2.)

Plans and ‘more particular deseriptions of the lands
so set apart, taken, or resumed may be inspected at the
Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth.

By order of His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor,

A. H. PANTON,
Minister for Lands.



1018 GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A.

[AvcusT 16, 1946.

THE WORKERS’ HOMES ACT, 1911-1943.
Cancellation of Dedication.
Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 13th August, 1946.
Corres. No. 847/44.
IT is hereby notified that His Excellency the Lieutenant-
Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to cancel
the dedieation under the provisions of the Workers’
Homes Act, 1911-1943, of the Lands described in the
following schedule:—
Lot or Location and Land and Surveys File.
Cottesloe Lot 273, 2640/46; Daglish Lot 107, 2630/46;
Daglish Lot 192, 2631/46; Manjimup Lot 92, 1820/46;
Melville Lot 194, 2633/46; Melville Lot 195, 2634/46;
Mosman Park Lot 269, 2791/46; Narrogin Lot 898,
2356/46; Perth Lot 456, 2632/46; Perth Lot 668, 2659/
46; Swan Location 3802, 2519/46; Swan Location 4010,
2576/46; Swan Location 4046, 2520/46; Swan Location
4107, 2538/46.
G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

ERRATUM.
ROAD No. 3336—EXTENSION.
Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 14th August, 1946.
Corres. 9870/08.
IN notices appearing in the Government Gazette on the
5th July, 1946, and 12th July, 1946 (pages 826 and 861),
line one, ‘‘a strip of land one chain wide,’’ should read
—¢*A strip of land two chains wide.”’

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

ERRATUM.
AMENDMENT OF RESERVES.

IN notice published in Government, Gazetie of 9th Aug-
ust, 1946, on page 980, for ‘‘reserve 6732°’ (second
paragraph), read ‘‘reserve 6723.°’

THE LAND ACT, 1933-1945,

Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 14th August, 1946.

Regulations for the Guidance of Surveyors.
Amendment of Regulation 168.
HIS Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor in Executive Council acting pursuant to
the provisions of the Land Act, 1933-1945, has been pleased to amend in the manner
mentioned in the Schedule hereunder regulation 168 of the regulations as made
under the said Act for the guidance of surveyors and published in the Government

Gazette in particular on the Ist Mareh, 1946,

G. L. NEEDHAM,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Schedule.
Regulation 168 of the abovementioned regulations is amended by deleting the
figures ‘“£€5:6:1°7 in the proviso te paragraph (1) of the said regulation 168 and
inserting in lieu thereof the figures ‘‘£5:0:1.”’

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT.
No. 39 of 1928.
Geraldton Municipal Council Town Planning Scheme—
Amendment and Amplification.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Geraldton Munieipal
Council on the Ist day of August, 1946, passed the fol-
lowing resolution:—

1. That an additional business area be established in
the Chapman River arvea of the municipality to comprise
and include the following, by excising from the residen-
tial area lots 206 and 207 of Victoria Location 72 (Plan
949), situated at the corner of James and Green Streets.
The provisions of the scheme in respeet of a business
area shall apply to these lots.

2. That the existing business area in Chapman Road
be extended to include lots 11 and 12 of Geraldton Lot
S28, by excising the said lots from the residential area.
The provisions of the scheme in respect of a business
area shall apply to these lots.

3. That an additional business area be established at
the junction of Elizabeth and Durlacher Streets, to ecom-
prise and include lots 24 to 26 inclusive of -Geraldton
Lot S57, by excising the said lots from the residential
area. The provisions of the scheme in respect of a
business area shall apply to these lots.

4. That a mixed distriet shall be established to com-
prise and inelude all lands bounded by Eastern Road,
Quarry Street, Bayley Street, Wittenoom Street, Phelp
Street and Rowe Street and edged brown on the sealed
plans of the scheme. The lands set out above may be
used for any of the purposes specified as follows:—

(a) All uses permitted in a residential area.
(b) Poultry farms.
(e) Dairies.

The establishment of piggeries in this distriet is speei-

fically prohibited.

Notice is hereby given that the lands referred to in
the above resolution, have been delineated on the plan
of the scheme deposited in the Council Chambers, Ger-
aldton, and will be open to imspection by any person
interested, without the payment of a fee, between the
hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m., from Monday to Friday,
and 10 a.m. to 12 noon on Saturdays.

Any objections to the above amendment and amplifica-
tion; should be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Gerald-

ton, or the Chairman Town Planning Board, Cathedral
Avenue, Perth, hefore 27th August, 1946.
Dated this 1st day of August, 1946.

R. W. CARTER,
Town Clerk.

Notified for public information.
D. L. DAVIDSON,
Chairman, Town Planning Board.

METROPOLITAN. WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 368/45.

IN accordance with the provisions of the Metropolitan
Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act, 1909, it is
hereby notified that sewers amd other apparatus have
been completed, and are now available for use in the
extension to Area No. 1 South Perth, within the boun-
daries of the South Perth Road District, and as here-
inafter deseribed:—

Commencing at a point at the centre of the inter-
section of Hurlingham Terrace and Ranlagh Terrace
opposite lot 29 Hurlingham Terrace, thence along centre
of Ranlagh Terrace to the intersection of Churehill
Crescent;- thence along centre of Churchill Crescent to
the intersection of Hurlingham Terrace; thence in a
South-Easterly direction along centre of Hurlingham
Terrace to point of commencement as shown in blue on
Plan M.W.S.S. & D.D., W.A. No. 6857.

Owners of property situated within the boundaries
of the above area are hereby notified that such proper-
tles are capable of being connected to the sewer, and
must, therefore, comnect their premises to the sewers
within 30 days from date of service of preseribed notice,
and are also notified that sewerage rates will in accord-
anee with the by-laws be enforeed from the 1st Sep-
tember, 1946, if premises not previously connected and
be payable in advance. If premises are connected prior
to 1st September, 1946, rates will be charged from date
of connection.

A plan of the works to be carried out at each pro-
perty must first be obtained from the Department.

Dated this 5th day of August, 1946, at the office of
the Department, St. George’s Place, Perth.

J. C. HUTCHINRGON,
Under Secretary.



AvcusT 16, 1046.] GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A. 1019

APPOINTMENT.

M.R. Pers. 405, Ex. Co. 1216.
HIS Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor has been pleased
to appoint John Campbell King to be Engineer under
seetion 10 of the Main Roads Act, 1930-1939, as from
8th July, 1946.

M. GLENDINNING,
Seeretary.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919-1939.
Closure of Road.

WE, Cyril Rayner and A. P. Tucker, being the owners
of land over or along which the portion of road here-
under described passes, have applied to the Carnamah
Road Board to close the said portion of road, viz,:—

Carnamah.

Corres. No. 447/25.

No. C430. The surveyed road, commencing at the
North-Western corner of Vietoria Location 6925 and
extending Eastwards along North boundary of location
6925 and through location 3436 to a surveyed road on
the Eastern boundary of the latter location; loeality
2% miles South of Carnamah. (Plan 95/80, B3.)

(Sgd.) A. P. TUCKER,
(Sgd.) C. RAYNER.

I, James King Ilorrester, on behalf of the Carnamah
Road Board, hereby assent to the above application to
close the road therein deseribed.

(8gd.) JAMES K. FORRESTER,
Chairman Carnamah Road Board.
5th July, 1946.

THE ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919-1943.
Closure of Road.

WE, Vincent Hubery and Melvin Franks, being the
adjoining holders of land over or along which the por
tion of road hereunder described passes, have applied
to the Bridgetown Road Board to close the said por
tion of road, viz.:—

13872/05.

B476. The surveyed road, commencing at the Noxrth-
West corner of Nelson Location 1291 and extending
South along part of its West boundary to the North-
East corner of location 1940; thence West, South and
East along boundaries of the latter location to its South-
East corner; thence South along part of the West boun-
dary of location 1291 aforesaid to omne chain North
from its South-West corner; locality about 3% miles
South-East of Nelson Grange. (Plan 439C/40, E3.)

M. FRANKS.
V. HUBERY.

I, Maleolm Scutt, on behalf of the Bridgetown Road
Board, hereby assent to the above application to close
the road therein described.

MALCOLM SCOTT,
Chairman Bridgetown Road Board.
12th July, 1946.

PUBLIC WORKS TENDERS.

Tenders, closing at Perth, 2.30 p.m., Tuesday on dates
mentioned hereunder, are invited for the following:—

Work:—Perenjori Police Station—Repairs and Reno-
vations (9658); 20th August, 1946; conditions may he
seen at the Contractors’ Room, P.W.D., Perth; P.W.D,,
Geraldton, and Police Station, Peremnjori, on and after
6th August, 1946.

Work:—Northampton Police Station—Repairs and
Renovations (9659); 20th Aungust, 1946; conditions may
be seen at the Contractors’ Room, P.W.D., Perth;
P.W.D., Geraldton, and Police Station, Perenjori, on
and after 6th August, 1946.

Work:—DMetropolitan Government Buildings—Clean-
ing of Windows (9660); 20th August, 1946; conditions
may be seen at the Contractors’ Room, P.W.D., Perth,
on and after 6th August, 1946.

Work:—Albany Hospital—Repairs and Renovations
(9661); 20th August, 1946; conditions may bhe seen at
the Contractors’ Room, P.W.D., Perth, and P.W.D.,
Albany, on and after 6th August, 1946.

Purchase of Property.—West Narrikup School and
Quarters—(a) in situ, or (b) for removal; 20th August,
1946; conditions may be seen at P.W.D., Perth and
Albany; and Police Stations Mt. Barker and Denmark.

Work:—TYealering School and Quarters—Repairs and
Renovations (9663); 27th August, 1946; conditions may
be seen at the Contractors’ Room, P.W.D., Perth, and at
P.W.D. Katanning, on and after 13th August, 1946,

Purchase of Property—Wiluna Mining Registrar’s
Quarters—(a) for removal, or (b) i sitw; 3rd Septem-
ber,1946; conditions may be seen at P.W.D., Perth and
Geraldton; and Police Stations Wiluna and Meckatharra.

Work.—Northeliffe Land  Settlement—Repairs and
Renovations to Four Cottages (9665); 3rd September,
194065 conditions may be seen at the Contractors’ Room,
PW.D., Perth; PW.D.,, Bunbury, and Supervisor,
Land Settlement Office, Denmark, on and after 20th
August, 1946.

Work.—Pemberton TLand Settlement—Repairs and
Renovations to Bight Cottages (9666); 3rd September,
1946 ; conditions may be seen at the Contractor’s Room,
PW.D.,, Perth; P.W.D., Bunbury, and Supervisor
Land Scttlement Office, Pemberton, on and after 20th
Angust, 1946.

Work—Denmark Land Settlement—Repairs and Re-
novations. to Two Cottages (9667); 3rd September,
1946; conditions may be seen at the Contractor’s Room,
PW.D., Perth; DP.W.D. Albany, and Supervisor
Land Settlement Office, Denmark, on and after 20th
August, 1946.

Work.—Kudardup Land Settlement—Repairs and
Renovations to Four Cottages (968); 3rd September,
1946; conditions may be seen at the Contractor’s Room,
P.W.D., Perth; P.W.D.,, Bunbury, and Supervisor
Land Secttlement Office, Kudardup, on and after 20th
August, 1946.

Work.—Cue School and Quarters—Repairs and Reno-
vations (9669); 3rd September, 1946; conditions may
be seen at the Contractors’ Room, P.W.D., Perth; and
at P.W.D., Geraldton, on and after 20th August, 1946.

Purchase of Property.—Karigarin Hill School—for
removal, excluding tanks and gates; 17th September,
1946; conditions may be seem at P.W.D., Perth and
Katanning; Police Stations, Kondinin and Lake Grace.

Purchase of Property—Upper Balingup School
Quarters—for removal; 17th September, 1946; condi-
tions may be seen at P.W.D., Perth and Bunbury;
Police Stations Greenbushes and Donnybrook.

Purchase of Property—Comet Vale School—for re-
moval; 17th September, 1946; conditions may be seen
at P.W.D., Perth and Kalgoorlie; Police Station, Men-
zies.

Purchase of Property.—Iifield School—for removal,
excluding tank; 17th September, 1946; conditions may
be seen at P.W.D., Perth and Katanning; Police
Stations, Broomehill and Kojonup.

Purchase of Property.—Moonies Hill School—for re-
moval, excluding tanks, bath, copper and wash troughs;
17th September, 1946; conditions may be seen at
P.W.D., Perth and Katanning; Police Station, Tambel-
lup.

Tenders, together with the prescribed deposit, are to
be addressed to ‘‘The Hon. the Minister for Works,
Public Works Department, The Barracks, St. George’s
Terrace, Perth,”” and must be indorsed ¢ Tender.’”’” The
highest, lowest, or any tender will not necessarily be
accepted.

W. C. WILLIAMS,
Under Secretary for Works.
15th August, 1946.



1020

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

[Avcust 16, 1946.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD.

Accepted Tenders.

Tender Sche- D "
Board Date. Contractor. dule Particulars. epartment Rate.
No. No. concerned.
1946.
8/46 | Aug. 9 TFrank Bailey & Co. ... | 2264, | Cartage of Materials for War | Public Works Rates on applica-
1946 Housing Scheme as required, tion.
for six months commencing
9th August, 1946, as per Items
1 to 5
518/46 do. Metters, Litd. 2284, | 1,013 Sets of Motor Cycle Plates | Police 23, 2d. per set.
1946 (Private), delivered to Police
Store, Roe Street, as per Item
473 /46 do. S. W. Hart & Co. ... | 2084, | Item 178 only Ashtrays, 12 in. | Public Works 8s. 6d. each.
1946 x 12in. x 6in.
Ttem 2—29 only Bins, 27 in. high 35s. each.
x 17 in. diameter, with Lid
478/46 do. Aussie Cycles, Ltd. ... | 2074, | 10 only Wheel Patients Chairs, do. £24 7s. 6d. each.
1946 as per Item 1
462/46 do. Malloch Bros. 2044, | Supply and complete Installa- do. for £1,965.
1946 tion of Two (2) only Refrigera-
tion Plants, One (1) each at
Roebourne and Onslow, as per
Ttem 1
494 /46 do. S. A, Keirle & Co. ... | 2184, | Reinforced Concrete Slabs, on do.
1946 Motor Trucks at Works, as
follows :—
Item 2—Type B, approx. £6 2s. 9d. per
100 pairs pair.
Item 3—Type C, approx. £5 5s. 6d. per
100 pairs pair.
Item 4—Type D, approx. £4 8s. 6d. per
100 pairs pair.
To Drawing No. 30544
476 /46 do. Saunders & Stuart Pey. | 2164, | Manufacture, Supply, and Erec- | Industrial Pe- | for £880.
Litd. 1946 tion of Steam Pipes at Wun- velopment
dowie, as per Drawing No. 67,
and as per Item 1, War Risk
Insurance at extra
Tenders for Government Supplica.
Anizr?jtxs?rf)g Schedule No. Supplies required. gliz?n(;
1946. 1946
July 23 2404, 1946 1 only Concrete Mixer, 2 c. yd. wet capacity Ang. 22
Aung. 1 2514, 1946 Portable Air Compressor Unit, 60-80 c. ft. Aug. 22
Aug. 13 2604, 1946 Recutting Timber Workers’ Branding Hammers Aug. 22
Aug. 8 2554, 1946 Metal Aloy Doors, for Perth Hospital ... Aug. 29
Aug. 9 2574, 1946 1 only Transformer, 500 K.V.A. ... Aug. 29
Aug. 9 2594, 1946 2 only Transformers, 200 K.V.A. .., Aug. 29
Aug. 15 2694, 1946 Passenger 'Bus Body . Aug. 29
Aug. 8 2564, 1946 Timber for Pattern \I'Lkmg»—%ugal or Yellow Pine Aug. 29
Aug. 13 2644, 1946 Operating Theatre Tables for Perth Hospital Sept. 5
Aug. 15 2684, 1946 Pumping Plants for Stirling Dam Sept. 5
Aug. 13 2654, 1946 Operating Theatre Lamps for Perth Hospltal Sept. 5
Aug. 15 2674, 1946 Electrical Equipment for Bunbury Supply Sept. 5
Aug. 15 2664, 1946 194 in. and 9% in. external diameter Steel Pipes ... Sept. 5
Extended to
July 23 2344, 1946 Supply of Electric Meters for Wagin Sept. 12
Extended to
July 23 2354, 1946 Supply of Low Tension Switchboard for Wagin Sept. 12
Extended to
July 23 2364, 1946 Supply of Electric Motors and Starters for Wagin Sept. 12
Extended to
July 23 2374, 1946 Supply of Generating Units for Wagin Sept. 12
Extended to
July 23 2314, 1946 Supply of Transformers for Geraldton Sept. 19
Extended to
July 23 2324, 1946 Supply of Switchboard for Geraldton Sept. 19
Extended to
July 23 2334, 1946 Supply of Generating Units for Geraldton | Sept. 19
| Extended to
July 23 2434, 1046 30 in. Regulator Valves for Stirling Dam ... Sept. 19
Aug. 15 2714, 1946 Small Shunting Engine for \Vnndoww . Sept. 19
For Sale by Teﬂde)
Aug. 13 2624, 1946 Disposal of Second-hand Ford Car, Model CAY Aug. 22
Aug. 13 2634, 1946 Disposal of Second-hand Bedford Truck, 2 ton Aug. 22
Aug. 13 2614, 1946 Disposal of 3 only Second-hand Aveling zmd Porter Steam Rollers Aug. 29
Aug. 15 2704, 1946 Disposal of Second-hand No. 66 Ploughs Aug. 29

Tenders must be properly indorsed on envelopes, otherwise they are liable to rejection.
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, Murray Street, Perth.
No tender necessarily accepted.

Dated the 15th August, 1946,

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, Tender Board, Perth, will be received for the above mentioned until 2-15 p.m. on the
date of closing.

G. L. NEEDHAM, Chairman W.A. Government Tender Board.



Aveust 16, 1946.]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. S 1021

MARKETING OF EGGS ACT, 1945.

Department of Agriculture,
Perth, 7th August, 1946.

NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the
Lieutenant-Governor in Executive Council acting pur-
suant to sections 7 and 12 of the Marketing of Eggs
Aect, 1945, has been pleased to appoint William Loekier
Hoops and Carl Rodgers, for periods of three years
and two years, respectively, as from the 7th day of
August, 1946, members of the West Australian Egg
Marketing Board established under the said Act, the
said William Lockier Hoops and Carl Rodgers having
been duly elected by the commercial producers, in
accordance with the said Act and the regulations there-
under, at an election held on the 2nd day of July,
1946, the result of which election was ecertified under
the hand of the Returning Officer and published in the
Government Gazette on the 19th day of July, 1946.

Dated the 7th day of August, 1946.
(8Sgd.) JOHN T. TONKIN,
Minister for Agriculture.

Approved by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor
in Executive Coumcil, this 7th day of August, 1946.

(8gd.) R. H. DOIG,
Clerk of the Council.

MARKETING OF ONIONS ACT, 1938.
The Western Australian Onion Marketing Board—

Election of Growers’ Representatives.
PUBLIC notice is hereby given that—(1) An election
will be held for the appointment of two growers’ repre-
sentatives to fill the vacancies caused by effluxion of
time; (2) the date fixed by the Hon. Minister for
Agriculture for this election is 30th September, 1946;
(8) nominations close with the undersigned on 16th
Sepfember, 1946, at 4 p.m.; (4) the addvess of the
Returning Officer is No. 3, Marquis Street, West Perth.

A, J. H. WILSON,
Returning Officer.
14th August, 1946.

Registrar General’s Office,
Perth, 7th August, 1946.
IT is hereby published, for general information, that
the undermentioned Ministers have been duly registered
in this Office for the Celebration of Marriages through-
out the State of Western Australia:—
R.G. No., Date, Denomination and Name, Residence,
Registry Distriet.
ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH.

30/45; 1/8/46; Rev. Edward O’Halloran; Southern
Cross; Yilgarn.
THE METHODIST CHURCH OF AUSTRALASIA,

W.A. CONFERENCE.

85/44; 1/8/46; Rev. Harold John Cousil Cox; Wesley

Manse, Mt. Barker; Plantagenet.

R. J. LITTLE,
Acting Registrar General.

APPOINTMENTS

(under section 5 of the Registration of Births, Deaths
and Marriages Amendment Aect, 1907, and section
2 of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Mar-
riages Act Amendment Act, 1914.)
Registrar General’s Office,
Perth, 9th August, 1946.
THE following appointments have heen approved:—-
Constable Walter James Aylmore, as Assistant Dis-
triet Registrar of Births and Deaths for the Wellington
Registry District, to reside at Harvey, vice Constable
Alexander MeCaskill, appointment to date from 5th
August, 1946.

R. J. LITTLE,
Acting Registrar General.

Western Australia.
THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893.

British Australian Lead Manufacturers Proprietary
Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office of
the above Company is situate at the offices of Messrs.
Flack & Flack, AM.P. Chambers, William Street, Perth,
and is aecessible to the public between the hours of 10
am. and 1 pm. and 2 pam. and 5 p.m. on week days
and that William Henry Halliday is the duly appointed
Attorney of the said Company.

Dated this 30th day of July, 1946.

JACKSON, McDONALD, CONNOR & AMBROSE,

Solieitors for British Australian Lead
Manufacturers Proprietary Limited,
C.M.L. Building, 55 8t. George’s
Terrace, Perth.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893.
Wenz and Co. (Australia) Pty., Lid.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Office and place ot
business of Wenz and Company (Australia) Pty.,
Limited, has been removed to and is now situate at 76
King Street, Perth, and that René Vigier de Latour, of
the same address, is the duly appointed Attorney of the
said Company in Western Australia. The said Office is
open to the public for the transaction of business from
9 am. to 5 p.m. on Monday to Friday inclusive, and
from 9 a.m. until noon on Saturday (public holidays
excepted).

Dated the 7th day of August, 1946.
DARBYSHIRE & GILLETT,

Commercial Bank Chambers, 42 St. George’s
Terrace, Perth, Solicitors for the said Company.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893.
Wenz & Cie., Ste. & R.L.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Office and place of
business in Western Australia of Wenz & Cie., Société
# Responsabilité, Limitée (Wenz & Co., Limited), has
been removed to and is now situate at 76 King Street,
Perth, and that René Vigier de Latour, of the same
address, is the duly appointed Attorney of the said
Company in Western Australia.

The said Office is open to the publie for the trans-
action of business from 9 am. to 5 p.m. on Monday %o
Friday inclusive and from 9 a.n. until noon on Satur-
day (public holidays excepted).

Dated the Tth day of August, 1946.

DARBYSHIRE & GILLETT,
Commercial Bank Chambers, 42 St. George’s
Terrace, Perth, Solicitors for the said
Company.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893-1938.

In the matter of Back-in-a-Day (W.A.) Limited
(in liguidation).

THE creditors of the abovenamed Company are required,
on or before the 12th day of September, 1946, to send
their names and addresses, and the particulars of their
debts or claims, and the names and addresses of their
solicitors (if any) to Henry Keith Watson, Liquidator
of the said Company, 164 St. George’s Terrace, Perth,
and, if so required by notice in writing from the said
liquidator, are, by their solicitors or otherwise, to prove
their debts or claims at the aforesaid office of the liqui-
dator at such time as shall be specified in such notice,
or in default thereof they will be excluded from the
benefit of any distribution made before such debts are
proved.

Friday the 13th day of September, 1946, at 3 o’clock
in the afternoon at the said office is appointed for deter-
mining as to the allowance of the debts and claims.

Dated at Perth this 9th day of August, 1946.

H. K. WATSON,
Liquidator.



1022 GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A.

[AugusT 16, 1946.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893-1938.

In the matter of Back-in-a-Day (W.A.) Limited.

Chairman’s Certificate of Speecial Resolutions.
I, DOUGLAS CLIVE BRAHAM, of Marine Terrace,
Cottesloe, the Chairman of the meeting hereinafter
referred to, hereby ecertify that at a Special General
Meeting of Back-in-a-Day (W.A.) Limited duly con-
vened and held at the registered office of the Company,
164 5t. George’s Terrace, Perth, on Friday the 9th day
of August, 1946, at 3 p.m., the following resolutions
were duly carried as Special Resolutions:—

1. That the Company be wound up voluntarily.

2. That Henry Keith Watson, Public Accountant, of
164 St. George’s Terrace, Perth, be and hereby is
appointed Liquidator.

Dated at Perth this 9th day of August, 1946,

D. C. BRAHAM,
Chairman of the Meeting.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893-1938.
Jason Imdustries Limited.

Notice of Change of Registered Office.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office of
the abovenamed Company is now situate at Welshpool
Road, Welshpool.

The Office of the Company will be opened to the
public for the transaction of business on all days of
the week, Monday to Friday inclusive, between the
hours of 10 am. and noon and 2 pam. and 4 p.m. and
on Saturdays between the hours of 10 a.m. and noon,
except on public holidays, when the office will be closed.

Dated this 8th day of August, 1946.
OLNEY & NEVILE,

Solicitors for the Company,
C.M.L. Bildings, St. George’s Terrace, Perth.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893-
1944, and in the matter of Radix Power Supplies
Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that by a Speeial Resolution
passed at a meeting of the abovenamed Company held
on the 26th July, 1946, the nominal ecapital of the
Company was inereased to £10,000 by the ecreation of
8,000 Shares of £1 each.

R. S. DYSON,
Chairman of Directors.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893-1938.

Jason Metal Furniture Limited.

Notice of Change of Registered Office.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office
of the abovenamed Company is now situate at Welsh-
pool Road, Welshpool.

The Office of the Company will be opened to the pub-
lic for the transaction of business on all days of the
week, Monday to Friday inclusive, between the hours
of 10 a.m. and noon and 2 p.m. and 4 p.m. and on
Saturdays between the hours of 10 a.m. and noon, exeept
on public holidays, when the office will be closed.

Dated this 8th day of August, 1946.

OLNEY & NEVILE,
Solicitors for the Company,
C.M.L. Buildings, St. George’s Terrace, Perth.

Western Australia.
THE COMPANIES ACT, 18Y3.
Creagh Bros. Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given that at a general meeting
of shareholders of Creagh Bros. Limited duly convened
and held on the 5th day of July, 1946, a special resolu-
tion was duly passed that Creagh Bros. Limited be
wound up voluntarily under the provisions of the Com-
panies Act, 1893, and that Ronald Buzacott Creagh, of
Nungarin, Farmer, be appointed Liquidator thereof.
Dated this 13th day of August, 1946.
LOHRMAN, TINDAL & GUTHRIE,

89 St. George’s Terrace, Perth,
Solicitors for the said Company.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1893-1944.

Swift and Company Pty. Limited——Notice of
Registered Office.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registered Office of
Swift and Company Pty. Limited is situated at the
office of Messrs. Villeneuve Smith, Keall and Hatfield,
of 23 Barrack Street, Perth, and is open to the public
for the transaction of business, public holidays excepted,
on Mondays to Fridays, inclusive, between the hours
of 10 am. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 4 p.m.
Dated this 25th day of July, 1946.

VILLENEUVE SMITH, KEALL & HATFIELD,
Solicitors for the abovenamed Company,
23 Barrack Street, Perth,

THE WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TURF CLUB.
Notice of Amendment of By-law 24,
NOTICE is hereby given that at a meeting of the com-
mittee of the Western Australian Tuwrf Club held on
the 2nd day of July, 1946, by-law 2A was amended by
the deletion of the words ‘‘Five hundred and fifty”’
therein appearing and by substituting therefore the

words ‘¢Six hundred and fifty.”’

Notice is hereby further given that a copy of such
amendment of such by-law, signed by the Chairman of
the Club, was, pursuant to section 14 of the Western
Australian Turf Club Act, 1893, signed by the Chief
Seceretary of Western Australia on the 11th day of
July, 1946, and that such by-law has not been dis-
allowed.

Dated this 12th day of August, 1946.

H. J. MULDER,
Secretary.
Parker & Parker, Solicitors for the said Western
Australian Turf Club.

HOME SUPPLIES LTD.

(In Voluntary Liquidation.)
TAKE mnotice that I appoint Friday, September the
13th, at the hour of 10 o’clock in the foremoon at Day-
lington Road, Darlington, for receiving the Liquidator’s
Report and Finanecial Statement in connection with the
affairs of the above.
Dated this 8th day of August, 1946.

F. J. GOODWIN,
Liquidator.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ASSOCIATIONS
INCORPORATION ACT, 1895.

WI, Stanley Sanderson, of East Carnarvon, and Fred-
erick Charles Banks, of Carnarvon, Trustees or persons
hereunto authorised by the Gascoyne Planters Association
(Incorporated), do hereby give notice that we are desir-
ous that sueh Association should be incorporated under
the provisions of the Associations Incorporation Act,
1895.

Dated this 29th day of July, 1946.

S. SANDERSON.
F. C. BANKSR.

The following is a copy of the Memorial intended to
Fe filed in the Supreme Court under the provisions of
the said Act:—

Memorial of the Gascoyne Planters Association (Incor-
porated) filed in pursuance of the Associations In-
corporation Act, 1895,

1. Name of Association—The Gascoyne Planters
Association (Incorporated).

2. Objeet or Purpose of the Association—(a) To
safeguard and further the best interests, educational,
social and economie, of its members; (b) to secure legal
ineorporation under the Associations Incorporation Aect,
1895; (e) an experimental farm to be kept and main-
tained in the Gascoyne District of the State of Western
Australia; (d) to acquire, purchase, hold, take on lease,
hire or otherwise acquire any lands, tenements and here-
ditaments, goods, chattels and things and all other real
and personal property and any rights or privileges which
the Association may think necessary for the carrying
out of its objects and shall let on hire, mortgage, charge
or otherwise dispose of or deal with such real and



Avcust 16, 1946.] GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A. 1023

personal property, rights and privileges for such
consideration and upon such terms as the Association
may consider expedient; (e) to borrow or raise moneys
or secure the payment of momney in such manner as the
Assoclation shall think fit and for any of the purposes
thereof to give, execute and enter in to such securities
as the Association may consider necessary.

3. Where situated or established—East Carnarvon.

4. The names of the Trustees—Stanley Sanderson and
Frederick Charles Banks.

5. In whom the Management of the Association is
vested and by what means (whether by deed, settlement
or otherwise)—In an Executive Committee appointed by
the Rules of the Association.

Inserted by F. C. Banks, Secretary.

THE ASSOCIATIONS INCORPORATION ACT, 1895.

WE, Kenneth Rossiter Newton, of 181 Lord Street,
Perth, and Alfred Cyril Kirby, of 1 Cooper Street,
Nedlands, Trustees of or persons hereunto authorised
by The W.A. Booksellers” and Newsagents’ Society In-
corporated, do hereby give notice that we are desirous
that such Institution should be imcorporated under the
provisions of the Associations Incorporation Act, 1895.

K. R. NEWTON.
A. C. KIRBY.
The following is a copy of the Memorial intended to

be filed in the Supreme Court under the provisions of
the said Act:—

Memorial of The W.A. Booksellers’ and Newsagents’
Society Ineorporated filed in pursuance of the Asso-
clations Incorporation Aect, 1895.

1. Name of Institution—The W.A. Booksellers’ and
Newsagents’ Society Incorporated.

2. Object or purpose of the Institution—(a) To or-
ganise, maintain, promote and assist the rights and
interests of Booksellers and Newsagents with regard to
matters which may be considered of common interest
and to provide the means and advantages of associa-
tion and united action so far as the law may allow;
(b) to facilitate the interchange by members of their
views with regard to matters of common interest and
to promote the comnsideration and discussion of all ques-
tions affecting them; (¢) to undertake the direction or
supervision of such other lawful matters as are inciden-
tal or conducive to the attainment of the objects of
the Association, whether of a legal nature or otherwise,
as may be deemed of interest or importance to the Asso-
ciation or to its members; (d) to protect the members
of the Association by joint action in the settlement of
industrial and other disputes; (e) to prevemt unfair
competition between the members of the Association in
connection with the respective businesses carried on by
them; (f) to consider, originate and support improve-
ments in the commercial laws and to support or oppose
legislative or other measures affecting its members.

3. Where situated or established—Commercial Bank
Chambers, 42 St. George’s Terrace, Perth.

4. The name or names of the Trustee or Trustees—
Kenneth Rossiter Newton and Alfred Cyril Kirby.

5. In whom the management of the Institution is
vested and by what means—In a Council of Manage-
ment and by the Rules.

Parker & Parker, of 21 Howard Street, Perth, Soliei-
tors for the Association.

THE ASSOCIATIONS INCORPORATION ACT. 1895.
WE, Alexander James Duncan, of 552 Fitzgerald Streer,
North Perth; William Stanley Bown, of 516 Fitzgerald
Street, North Perth; and Horatio Henry Roberts, of
19 Haymes Street, North Perth, trustees of or persons
hereunto authorised by the North Perth Bowling Club,
fiereby give notice that we are desirous that such Insti-
tution shall be incorporated under the provisions of the
Associations Incorporation Act, 1895.
Dated this 13th day of August, 1946.
(Sgd.) A. J. DUNCAN.
(Sgd.) W. 8. BOWN.
(Sgd.) H. H. ROBERTS.
The following is a copy of the Memorial intended to
be filed in the Supreme Court under the provisions of
the said Act:—
Memorial of North Perth Bowling Club filed in pur-
suance of the Associations Imcorporation Aect, 1895.

1. Name of Imstitution—North Perth Bowling Club.

2. Object or purpose of the Institution—To foster

the game of bowls; to provide accommodation for mem-
bers of the Club and their guests.

3. Where situated or established—TFarmer Street,
North Perth.

4. The names of Trustees—Alexander James Duncan,
William Stanley Bown, Horatio Henry Roberts.

5. In whom the management of the Institution is
vested and by what means—A committee to be elected at
the annual meeting.

THE ASSOCIATIONS INCORPORATION ACT, 1895.

. WE, Richard Lowry Anderson and Otley Bernard Kaye,

both of Bunbury, trustees of or persoms hereunto
authorised by Bunbury Repertory Club, do hereby give
notice that we are desirous that sueh Club should be
incorporated undev the provisions of the Associations
Incorporations Aect, 1895,

RICHARD LOWRY ANDERSON,
OTLEY BERNARD KAYE.

Memorial of Bunbury Repertory Club to be filed in pur-
suance of the Associations Incorporation Act, 1895.

1. Name of Club—DBunbury Repertory Club.

2. Object or purpose of the Club—To promote, ex-
tend, develop, cultivate and foster the art and science
of drama and histrionic production and musie in all
its branches and to provide a social club for persons
interested in the same.

3. Where situated or established—Bunbury.

4. The name or names of the trustee or trustees—
Richard Lowry Anderson and Otley Bernard Xaye, both
of Tuart Street, Bunbury.

5. In whom the management of the Club is vested
and by what means—The Club is managed by an Ex-
ecutive Committee elected from time to time as provided
for by the written constitution of the Club.

THE PARTNERSHIP ACT, 1895.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership hereto
subsisting between Emil Alfred Thomas Jones and
William Patrick Calnon and Verna Patricia Calnon, who
carried on business under the firm of Supreme Electrie
Laundry, has been dissolved as from the 12th day of
July, 1946, the said Emil Alfred Thomas Jones retir-
ing from the Partnership which henceforth shall be
carried on by the said William Patrick Calnon and Verna
Patricia Calnon.

All accounts owing to the late Partnership shall be
payable to the said William Patrick Calnon and Verna
Patricia Calnon, who shall also pay and satisfy all
debts of the Partnership.

Dated the 12th day of July, 1946.

E. JONES.
Signed by the said E. Jones in the
presence of—
Thos. A, MeCue.
W. CALNON.
Signed by the said W. Calnon in the
presence of—
Thos. A. McCue. ‘
V. P. CALNON,
Signed by the said V. P. Calnon in the
presence of—

Thos. A. McCue.

THE PARTNERSHIP ACT, 1895.
Dissolution of Partnership.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership hereto-
fore subsisting between Stanley Roy Freind and Harold@
Douglas Freind, carrying on business as farmers and
graziers at Kalguddering, via Wongan Hills, under the
style or firm name of S. R. & H. D. Freind, has been
dissolved by mutual consent as from the 1st day of
February, 1946.

All debts due to and owing by the said late firm
will be received and paid respectively by Stanley Roy
Freind, who will continue to carry on the said busi-
ness at Kalguddering, via Wongan Hills, aforesaid.

Dated the 5th day of August, 1946.

S. R. FREIND.
H. D. FREIND.
Pearson Lyon & Co., Solicitors, Northam.



1024 GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A.

[AvcusT 16, 1946.

THE PARTNERSHIP ACT, 1895.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership heretofore
existing between the undersigned Frank Osmond Maid-
ment, of 106 Pier Street, Perth, and Richard Charles
Yeldon, of 16 Merriwa Street, Nedlands, carrying on
business as Boring Contractors at 106 Pier Street,
Perth, under the trade name of Maidment and Yeldon,
has been dissolved as from the 31st day of July, 1946.

Dated this 31st day of July, 1946.

. O, MATDMENT.
Signed by the said Frank Osmond
Maidment, in the presence of—
Christopher Ewing,
Solicitor, Perth.
R. C.YELDOXN.
Signed by the said Richard Charles
Yeldon, in the presence of—
C. L. Corser,
Solicitor, Perth.

THE PARTNERSHIP ACT, 1895.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership hitherto
subsisting between Emil Alfred Jones and Frank Sheiles,
who carried on business under the firm name of Sup-
reme Electric Laundry at 22 Commercial Road, Midland
Junction, has been dissolved as from the 27th day of
May, 1946, the said Frank Sheiles retiring from the
Partnership which shall lenceforth be carried on by
the said Emil Alfred Jones.

All aceounts owing to the late Partnership shall bhe
payable to the said Emil Alfred Jomes, who shall alse
pay and satisfy all debts of the Partnership.

Dated the 31st day of July, 1946.

E. A. JONES.
Signed by the said Emil Alfred Jones
in the presence of-—
W. Gibson.
FRANK SHEILES.
Signed by the said Frank Sheiles in
the presence of—
R. Ridley.
John IH. O’Halloran, 89 St. George’s Terrace, Perth,
Solicitor for the Retiring Partmer.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership hereto-
fore subsisting between Robert Hartup Jury, Lillian
Constance Till (nee Jury) and Elizabeth Ellen Jury,
carrying on business as Warehousemen, Agents and In-
dentors at 918 Hay Street, Perth, under the style or
firm name of R. H. Jury, has been dissolved by deed
dated the 19th day of July, 1946, such dissolution to
take effect as from the 30th day of June, 1946 as far
as concerns the said Lillian Constance Hill (nee Jury)
and Elizabeth Ellen Jury, who retire from the said
firm.

The said Robert Hartup Jury will continue to carry
on business under the name of R. H. Jury at the said
address.

Dated the 9th day of August, 1946.

R. H. JURY.
Signed by the said Robert Hartup
Jury, in the presence of—

P. B. Verschuer, Solicitor,
Perth,

Nicholson & Nicholson, The Bank ¢f Adelaide Cham-
toers, 97 St. George’s Terrace, Perth.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA—PROBATE JURISDICTION,

In the matter of the Will of Arthur Male (late of 12
King’s Park Road, West Perth, in the State of
Western Australia, Merchant, Pastoralist and
Pearler, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and other
persons having claims or demands against the estate of
the atovenamed deceased are requested to send partieu-
lars thereof in writing to Messrs. Parker and Parker, of

21 Howard Street, Perth, Solicitors for the Executors,
on or before the 16th day of September, 1946, after
which date the Executors will proeeed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto having regard only to the claims and demands
of which they shall then have had notice.

Dated the 13th day of August, 1946,

PARKER & PARKER,

21 Howard Street, Perth,
Solicitors for the KExecutors.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA—PROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of James Perkins, formerly of
153 Parry Street, East Perth, in the State of West-
ern Australia, but late of 203 Stirling Street, Perth,
in the said State, Retired Farm Labourer, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all ereditors and other
persons having claims or demands against the estate of
the abovenamed deceased are requested to send particu-
lars thereof in writing to the Executor, The Perpetual
Executors, Trustees and Agency Company (W.A.)
Limited, of 93 St. George’s Terrace, Perth, on or before
the 16th day of September, 1946, after which date the
Exeentor will proceed to distribute the assets of the
said deceased amongst the persons entitled thereto hav-
ing regard only to the claims and demands of which if
shall then have had notice.

Dated the 9th day of August, 1946.
PARKER & PARKER,

21 Howard Street, Perth,
Solicitors for the Executor.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA-—PROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Alfred Raphael, late of
9 Altona Street, West Perth, in the State of West-
ern Australia, Merchant, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having elaims
or demands against the estate of the abovenamed de-
ceased are requested to send in partieulars thereof in
writing to the Executrix of the Will of the said de-
ceased, care of Kott and Lalor, Solicitors, of 62 St.
George’s Terrace, Perth, on or before the 16th day of
September, 1946, after which date the said Executrix
will proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto having regard omly
to the claims and demands of which it shall then have
had notice.

Dated this 7th day of August, 1948.

KOTT & LALOR,

of 62 St. George’s Terrace, Perth,
Solicitors for the Executrix.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA—PROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of John Samuel Jones, late of
72 Coghlan Road, Subiaco, in the State of Western
Australia, Traveller, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having claims
or demands against the estate of the abovenamed de-
ceased are required to send particulars thereof in writ-
ing to The Perpetual Executors, Trustees and Agencéy
Company (W.A.) Limited, of 91 St. George’s Terrace,
Perth, Executor of the Will of the said deceased on or
before the 16th day of September, 1946, after which
date the said Executor will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto having regard only to the claims and demands
of which it shall then have had notice.

Dated this 8th day of August, 1946,

KOTT & LALOR,

of 62 St. George’s Terrace, Perth,
Solicitors for the Executor.



AvuGust 16, 1946.] GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE, W.A. 1025

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA—PROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of George Natt, of 39 Florence
Street, West Perth, in the State of Western Aus-
tralia, Builder, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having claims

or demands against the estate of the abovenamed

deceased are hereby requived to send particulars in
writing thereof to the Executor, the West Australian

Trustee, Executor and Agency Company Limited, of

135 St. George’s Terrace, Perth, on or before the 16th

day of September, 1946, after which day the said

Executor will proceed to distribute the assets of the

said deceased amongst the parties entitled thereto, hav-

ing regard only to the claims and demands of which
the said Executor shall then have had notice.
Dated the 31st day of July, 1946.

RALPH J. STODDART,
of Perth,
Solicitor for the Executor.

THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT, 1941.

NOTICE is hereby given that pursunant to section 14 of
the Public Trustee Act, 1941, the Public Trustee has
elected to administer the estates of the undermentioned
deceased persons.

Dated at Perth the 15th day of August, 1946.

J. H. GLYNN,
Public Trustee.
Public Trust Office,
Supreme Court Buildings,
Perth, WA,
Name of Deceased, Occupation, Address, Date of Death,
Date Election Filed.

Belstead, Agnes; Widow; late of Surrey Road, South
Belmont; 13/4/46; 9/8/46.

Forden, James Jacob; Dyer and Tailor, formerly of
Beaufort Street, Perth, but late of 112 John Street,
North Fremantle; 12/2/46; 9/8/46.

Cousins, Edgar Roy; Farmer; late of Arrino; 9/4/45;
9/8/46.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALTIA—PROBATE JURISDICTION.

Notice to Creditors and Claimants.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having claims
or demands against’ the esfates of the undermentioned
deceased persons are hereby required to send particulars
of such claims or demands to the Public Trustee, Sup-
reme Court Buildings, Perth, in writing, on or before
the 20th day of September, 1946, after which date the
Public Trustee will proceed to distribute the assets
of the said deceased persons among those entitled
thereto, having regard only to those claims or demands
of which the Public Trustee shall then have had
notice.
Dated at Perth the 15th day of August, 194e.

J. H. GLYNN,
Publie Trustee.

Name, Occupation, Address, Date of Death.

Belstead, Agnes; Widow; late of Surrey Road, South
Belmont; 13/4/46.

Forden, James Jacob; Dyer and Tailor; formerly of
Beaufort Street, Perth, but late of 112 John Street,
North Fremantle; 12/2/46.

Cousins, Edgar Roy; Farmer; late of Arrino; 9/4/46.

Grant, Charles; Pensioner; late of Perenjori; 29/5/46,

Tow, Sui Ah; Retired Merchant; formerly of Carnar-
von, but late of corner of Drake Street and Rudloc
Road, Morley Park; 5/4/46.

O’Donnell, Charles George; —; formerly of 142 Rail-
way Parade, Swanbourne, Checker in Western Australian
Government Railways, and of 1 Abbotsford Street, West
Leederville, but late a Member (No. WX10015) of the
Australian Imperial Forces; 21/2/46,

NOTICE.

THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE.

The Government Gazette is published on Friday in
each week, unless interfered with by Public Helidays
or other unforeseen circumstances.

SUBSCRIPTIONS.—The Subscription to the Govern-
ment Gazette is as follows:—30s. per annum, 17s. 6d.
per half year, and 10s. per quarter, including postage.
Single copies, 9d.; previous years, up to ten years, Is.

6d.; over ten years, 2s 6d.; postage 1d. extra.

Subseriptions are required to commence and terminate

with a month,

THE W.A. INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE.

(Published Quarterly.)

THE Annual Subseription to the above is Seven
shillings and sixpence and the charge for a single copy

Two shillings and sixpence.

The subseription may be sent to the Government

Printer, Perth.

The publication contains veports of all proceedings
of the Court of Arbitration and Industrial Boards, all
Industrial Agreements, and matter of a similar indus-

trial mature.

CONTENTS.
Page
Administration Act 1024-5
Agriculture, Department of 1021

Appointments

11009, 1019, 1021

Associations Incmpomtlon 1022 3
Audit Act 1009
Bank Holidays ploclalmed .. 1007
Chief Secretary’s Department 1007, 1009
Commissioners for Declarations .. 1009
Companies 1021-2
Crown Law Depa1tment 1009
Deceased Persons’ Estates 1024-5
Fisheries 1007-8
Health Depaltment 1014
Justices of the Peace .. 1009
Lands Department 1008, 1014-18
Licensing 1009-13
Local Courts 1009
Main Roads . 1019
Marketing of Egvs Act 1021
Marketing of Onions Aect 1021
Marriages, Licenses to Celebrate 1021
Metropolitan Water Supply, ete. 1018
North-West Department .. .. 1007-8
Order in Counecil 1008
Partnerships dissolved 1023-4
Premijer’s Office 1009
Proclamations 1007-8
Public Service Comunssmnm 1008-9
Public Trustee 1025
Public Works Department 1018-19
Registrar General 1021
Registration of Births, ote. 1021
Road Boards .. 1017, 1019
Street Collections (Regulatlon) ‘Act 1009
Tender Board . 1020
Tenders accepted 1020
Tenders invited 1019-20
Town Planning and Development Act 1018
Treasury . .. 1009
War Funds Regula’clon Act .. 1007
Water Supply, etc., Department 1018
Workers’ Homes Act . .. 1018

L 22740/46.

By Authority: WinLiaM H, WyaTT, Government Printer, Perth.





